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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC. 
Professional Environmental COnsultants 

UOS Denali Street, Suite 203 • Anchorage, Alaska 99503-2749 
Tel: (907) 277-2021 • Fax: (907) 274-8683 • E-mail: ge2t@alaska.net 

February 27, 1998 

Julia Flodin 
Anchorage School District 
1301 Labar Street 
Anchorage, AK 99515 

RE: UST Site Assessment Report 
Student Transportation, 3580 East Tudor Road, Anchorage 
ADEC UST Facility #3089 
GE2T Project #97007 A 

Dear Ms. Flodin: 

Attached is the UST Site Assessment Report for Student Transportation. The site 
assessment was conducted during removal of five underground storage tanks in 
December 1997. This report also includes results of soil testing conducted as USTs #1 
and #2 were uncovered for tank tightness testing and one test hole dug in October 
1997. 

Contaminated soil was encountered around USTs #1, #2 and #4 and placed onto a 
lined stockpile on site. Contaminated soil from around the waste oil tank (UST #5) was 
placed into a separate stockpile. A letter was sent on February 26, 1998, to ADEC 
requesting approval to transport the stockpiled soil to ASR for thermal treatment. 

Contamination remains in place beneath USTs #1, 2, 4 and 5. A release investigation 
and corrective action need to be implemented in these areas. No contamination above 
Category A cleanup levels was encountered around UST #3. 

If you have any comments or need additional information, please call me at 277-2021. 
Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. 

Sincerely, 

~'?X.~~ 
Janet Bartel, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 

c: Lynne Bush, ADEC 
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Anchorage School District 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Purpose and Scope 

This underground storage tank (UST) site assessment report was prepared by 
Gilfilian Engineering & Environmental Testing, Inc. (GE2T) on behalf of the 
Anchorage School District (ASD) for their Student Transportation facility. The 
subject site, UST facility #3089 is located at 3580 East Tudor Road, Anchorage, 
Alaska (see Figure 1: Vicinity Map). The purpose of this site assessment was to 
investigate the environmental impact from five USTs during their removal. For 
all of the USTs, the associated product piping was removed and assessed only 
to the edge of the excavations. One gasoline dispenser near UST #2 was 
removed; the rest were left in-place. 

The scope of work for the site investigation included assessing soils adjacent to 
the tanks, dispenser and piping for petroleum hydrocarbon contamination, 
performing field screening on soil samples and collecting soil samples for 
laboratory analyses. Field procedures and methods were conducted in 
accordance with 18 AAC 78 and the Alaska Department of Environmental 
Conservation (ADEC) Underground Storage Tank Procedures Manual. 

1.2 Project Organization 

• Owner/Operator - Anchorage School District, Anchorage, Alaska. Julia 
Flodin, Project Manager, is the responsible party for all UST related 
environmental concerns. 

• Third Party Environmental Assessment - Janet Bartel, an Environmental 
Engineer with GE2T, conducted the site assessment. 

• ADEC UST Certified Contractor - RA Environmental, conducted the UST 
removal. Randy Easley, with Oil Spill Consultants, was the on-site UST 
certified worker. 

• ADEC Certified Laboratory - Columbia Analytical Services , of Anchorage, 
Alaska performed the analytical testing of the soil samples. 

• Product Disposal - Remaining product and sludge from the tanks was 
disposed of by Alaska Pollution Control. The USTs were disposed of by 
Schnitzer Steel in Anchorage. Disposal receipts are included in Appendix D. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

All five USTs formerly located at the Student Transportation facility were removed from 
the ground during December 23-31, 1997. The capacity and product stored in each of 
the USTs are listed below. 
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Anchorage School District 

Tank Number 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Tank Size 
(gallons) 

15,000 
10,000 
4,000 
12,000 
1,000 

000013 
Student Transportation, Anchorage, Alaska 

Product Stored 
Diesel (formerly gasoline) 
Gasoline (formerly diesel) 

Gasoline 
Gasoline 
Waste Oil 

In October 1997, the four USTs being actively used for fuel or waste oil storage (USTs 
#1, 2, 3 & 5) were tank tightness tested. Three of the USTs, #1, 2 and 5, failed the tank 
tightness testing. One UST, #3, passed and continued to be used through December 
1997. USTs #1 and 2 were uncovered, isolated and re-tested, also in October 1997. 
Both USTs failed the re-test. 

During excavation to uncover the top of USTs #1 and 2, material that registered above 
threshold levels on the PIO was loaded directly into dump trucks and transported to 
Anchorage Sand and Gravel for thermal treatment. The total volume of soil transported 
for treatment was 58.58 tons. 

On October 22, 1997, when UST #1 was re-tested for tank tightness, a test-hole was 
excavated with a Hitachi 200 backhoe at the location shown in Figure 3. The purpose 
of the test hole was to assess the soil near the USTs and to determine the depth to 
ground water. Ground water was encountered at 10.5 feet below grade. Analytical soil 
samples collected at 8 feet and 10.5 feet show elevated levels of BTEX, GRO and 
ORO. Sample results are included in Appendix C. 

3.0 SITE ASSESSMENT 

During the UST removals, soil was screened using a portable Photovac HL-2020 
photoionization detector (PIO) calibrated in the field to a 102 ppm isobutylene standard. 
PIO measurements were made on soil from above, below and adjacent to the tanks and 
piping to detect the presence of volatile petroleum hydrocarbons. 

The USTs and piping were assessed as they were uncovered. All USTs were 
measured and inspected after they were removed from the ground. The five USTs 
were single wall, steel tanks. There was minor to moderate amounts of rusting, 
staining, and pitting. No visible holes or cracks were observed. Careful visual 
inspection of the tank welds and exterior surfaces showed no indications of leakage 
from the tanks. 

Ground water was encountered below all of the USTs at approximately 11 feet below 
grade. Soil samples were collected within 6 inches of the ground water interface in 
each excavation. 
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Anchorage School District 

3.1 USTs #1 2 and 4 

The top of UST #1 was found at 3.5 feet below grade. The tank had a 
15,000-gallon capacity, measuring 7.9 feet in diameter by 40.3 feet in length. 
Four suction product lines ran from the east end of the UST to the dispenser 
islands located west of UST #1. A strong diesel odor was noticed and high PID 
readings obtained in the soil below the pipe fittings from these lines. Gray 
stained soil was present in the soil below the piping to the edges and base of the 
UST. Thorough visual inspection of the UST itself showed the tank to be in very 
good condition. There was minimal pitting and rusting and no visible holes. 

UST #2 was a 10,000-gallon capacity UST measuring 7.9 feet in diameter by 
27.2 feet in length. The top of the UST was found at 3.7 feet below grade. 
During excavation, gasoline contaminated soil was encountered around the fill 
pipe, below the vent joints at the tank top and around the 18-inch diameter 
manhole, below the lid. There was also slight contamination around the suction 
pipe foot valves. The tank itself was in excellent condition, with no pitting or 
rusting. 

The dispenser located immediately south of UST #2 was removed. The soil 
beneath the dispenser was removed as part of the UST #2 excavation and 
stockpiled with the contaminated soil on site. 

A single concrete slab was encountered beneath USTs #1 and #2 with both 
USTs securely anchored to it. The shape of the slab roughly parallels the 
outside edges of the two USTs. It is estimated to be 6 inches thick and is 
located approximately 12 feet below grade. The entire concrete anchor was left 
in place. 

UST #4 was installed before the other USTs on-site and had not been used to 
store petroleum product for some time. After USTs #1 and 2 were installed, the 
gasoline was pumped from UST #4 and it was filled with water and idled. During 
excavation, stained soil was encountered beneath JOints in the product lines 
running above UST #4 (from the dispensers to USTs #1 and 2). There was an 
open bung in the top of the UST, presumably where the product line was once 
connected. Field screening indicated the presence of some contaminated soil 
along the sides and at the base of the UST. The UST itself was rusty with a 
minor amount of pitting. There were no visible holes or cracks. 

Headspace PIO readings collected during the site assessment and analytical 
test results are shown on Figure 4. Based on field observations, subsurface 
soils in the vicinity of USTs #1, 2 and 4 were found to consist of the following: 
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Anchorage School District 

Depth Below Grade 
0-0.2' 
0.2-5' 

5 - 8' 
8 - 12' 

Below 12' 

Student Transportation, AncQ,'°9P AQs~ 5 

Soil Type 
Organic mat 

Silty sandy gravel 
Clean sandy gravel 

Gravelly sand 
Stiff silt 

During the UST removal, material suspected of being contaminated was 
stockpiled on site following 18 AAC 78.311 regulations for a long-term stockpile. 
The total volume of gasoline and diesel contaminated soil currently stockpiled 
on-site from this excavation is estimated to be approximately 550 cubic yards. 

Soil beneath all three USTs had evidence of hydrocarbon contamination. The 
apparent cause of contamination was leakage at loose fittings and overfills. No 
attempt was made to chase the contamination for site cleanup. The material 
excavated was that which was necessary to remove the USTs and conduct the 
site assessment. All piping was capped at the west edge of the excavation. 
Four of the dispensers and the remaining product piping were left in place. 

3.2 UST#3 

UST #3, located east of the bus maintenance garage, was a 4,000 gallon UST 
used to provide fuel to a single gasoline dispenser (see Figure 5). The UST was 
removed from the ground on December 31, 1997. The product and vent lines 
were capped at the west edge of the excavation and left in place, as was the 
dispenser. 

The top of the tank was buried 3. 7 feet below the ground surface. The UST 
measured 6.3 feet in diameter by 17.2 feet in length. The tank was rusted and 
moderately pitted, with a large amount of soil firmly adhered to the sides. There 
were no visible holes or leaks. 

Ground water was encountered below the UST, at approximately 11 feet below 
grade. There was no sheen or visible signs of contamination. Two soil samples 
were collected below the centerline of the UST at the ground water interface. 

Field screening of the soils around the piping and UST did not indicate any 
areas of problematic contamination. Analytical soil testing from beneath the 
UST and the product line showed only trace or non-detectable levels of BTEX 
and GRO. 

3.3 UST#S 

UST #5 was a 1,000-gallon waste oil tank that had a remote fill inside the garage 
as well as a vertical fill pipe at the tank. The vent pipe was connected with a T 
joint to the remote fill line. A threaded connection in a horizontal section of the 
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remote fill line, located above the tank, was found with the ends butted together, 
but not threaded. There was black staining on soil beneath this joint, and on soil 
around the vertical fill pipe. 

Soil excavated from around UST #5 was placed in a separate stockpile on 20-mil 
liner and covered with the same liner material. The stockpile is estimated to 
contain approximately 50 cubic yards of soil. 

Based on field observations, subsurface soils were found to consist of the 
following: 

Depth Below Grade 
0-4.5' 

4.5-5.5' 
5.5 - 7' 
7 - 11' 

Below 11' 

Soil Type 
Silty sandy gravel 

Clean sand 
Clean sandy gravel 

Gravelly sand 
Stiff silt 

The western edge of the excavation was 3. 7 feet from the wall of the Student 
Transportation garage. The remote fill pipe and the vent pipe were cut and 
capped at approximately 4 feet east of the garage wall and left in place. The 
sump inside the building that drained to the UST through the remote fill pipe was 
also left in place. 

Ground water was encountered just below the base of the UST while conducting 
the site assessment. One soil sample was collected beneath each end of the 
UST, within 6 inches of the ground water table. Analytical testing of the soil 
sample beneath the fill end show elevated ORO and RRO concentrations. 

4.0 ANALYTICAL TESTING 

The soil samples collected for this site assessment consisted of discrete grab samples 
collected at the locations shown in Figures 4, 5 and 6. Guidelines set forth in the 
ADEC September 22, 1995 UST procedures manual were followed for the collection, 
analysis, and interpretation of the samples. The samples were analytically tested for 
one or more of the following parameters: 

• Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by method AK 101; 

• Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene & Toluene (BTEX) by EPA method 8020; 

• Diesel Range Organics (ORO) by method AK 102; 

• Residual Range Organics (RRO) by method AK 103; 

• Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA method 8080; 

• Halogenated Volatile Organics (HVOs) by EPA method 8010; 
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• Arsenic by EPA method 7060; 

• Cadmium by EPA method 6010; 

• Chromium by EPA method 6010 and/or 

• Lead by EPA method 7420. 

A summary of results and a copy of the laboratory analytical reports are included in 
Appendix C. Analytical results are also shown on Figures 4, 5 and 6. 

Trip blanks and decontamination water samples were analytically tested for GRO and 
BTEX. The trip blanks showed non-detectable contaminant levels, which indicates that 
contaminants were not introduced during the laboratory testing process. The 
decontamination water samples contained non-detectable BTEX and GRO, except for a 
trace level of xylene. 

The laboratory QC indicators for extraction, holding times, calibration, method blanks, 
surrogate recovery, and completeness are all within an acceptable range. Three 
duplicate soil samples were collected to document the validity of the testing procedure. 
The table below provides a comparison of the precision for each of the duplicate 
sample sets. 

Field Quality Control Precision Summary 

~-=--:·:·.-,'::·-:: 
•... ·.· .. ··~~····~ .···• ... ........ 

GRO.mg/kg 2,800 3,400 9 10 100 92 
Precision, % 19 11 8 

BTEX.mglkg 776 908 0.145 0.33 40.4 38.5 
Precision, % 16 78 5 

DRO. mg/kg - - 7,500 8,400 - -
Precision, % - 11 -

RRO. mg/kg - - 14,000 16,000 - -
Precision, % - 13 -

PCBs. mg/kg - - ND ND - -
Precision, % - 0 -

HVOs.mg/kg - - ND ND - -
Precision, % - 0 -

Arsenic. mg/kg - - 8 8 - -
Precision, % - 0 -

Cadmium, mg/kg - - ND i11 2 - -
Precision, % - 67 -

Chromium. mg/kg - - 31 35 - -
Precision, % - 12 -

Lead. mg/kg - - 120 80 - -
Precision, % - 40 -
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Contaminated soil remains in place below USTs #1, 2, 4 and 5. The source of the 
contamination appears to be overfills and loose fittings in the piping associated with the 
UST system formerly on-site. The AOEC matrix score for this site indicates that 
Category A cleanup levels may be required (see Figure 7). If there. are no potential 
ground water receptors located within 1h mile of the site, lower cleanup levels could be 
justified. 

USTs #1, 2 and 4 were removed from one joint excavation. Analytical soil results show 
that the highest amount of contamination on site was around the fill pipe of UST #2. 
This soil was removed from the ground and stockpiled. BTEX, GRO and ORO 
concentrations above Category A cleanup levels remain beneath USTs #1 and 2. 
Benzene and BTEX concentrations above Category A cleanup levels remain beneath 
UST#4. 

UST #3 was contained in a separate excavation. Confirmation sampling shows that 
contaminants were either not detected or were detected at trace concentrations. No 
further cleanup action is needed in the vicinity of UST #3. 

The waste oil UST, #5, has elevated levels of ORO and RRO in the soil beneath the 
north (fill) end of the UST. The source of contamination at UST #5 appeared to be 
overfills and a break in the remote fill line. A further release investigation and cleanup 
is recommended. 

The shallow subsurface soils at this site consist primarily of sandy gravel and gravelly 
sand underlain by a stiff silt starting at approximately 11 - 12 feet below grade. The 
water table was encountered in all of the UST excavations at approximately 11 feet 
below grade. lt is likely that the ground water has been impacted by petroleum 
contamination. 

Measured lead concentrations beneath the gasoline USTs, #1 - #4, were all non­
detectable with a detection limit of 20 mg/kg. There are no indications of problems 
associated with lead contamination at this site. 

Based on the findings reported above, we recommend initiating a further release 
investigation to help define the extent of contamination. After evaluating the extent of 
both the soil and ground water contamination, a plan for corrective action should be 
prepared. 
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#3 SITE PLAN AND SAMPLE LOCATIONS 

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING & 
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC. 

SCALE: 

DATE: 

~- llt¥1S-\/STS.OWC 

1 "= 6 1 

02/26/98 

2605 Denali St., Suite 203, Anchorage, Alaska 99503-2749 PROJECT NO. 97DD7A 



DEPTH BTEX ORO RRO. PCB HYO MSENIC CADMIUM CHROMIUM LEAD 

11' 0.07 9 7,500 14,000 ND NO • ND 31 120 

FORMER 1,000 GALLON WASTE 
OIL UST f5 

2"0 STEEL REMOTE FILL LINE 

2"• STEEL REMOTE FILLER ~ -

TRANSPORTATION 

FACILITY 

2"f VERTICAL VENT PIPE 

I 
1---,<!ll 
-1--- I 

L® 

© 

OCPTH BTEX 

12' ND 

• 2 35 80 

4" t STEEL FILL 

2" STEEL VENT PIPE TEE 
INTO REMOTE FILL LINE 

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF 
EXCAVATION 

CADMn.JM CHROMIU LEAD 

ND 42 NO 

NOTE: ANALYTICAL SOI.. RESULTS ARE GIVEN IN MG/KG. 

LOCATION OEPTH (FT.) PIO LOCATION 

® 4' 0 (j) 
<Ill 4' 0 @ 
© 5.5' 0 

© 5' 0 

© 6.5' 0 

© B' 0 

FIGURE VI. UST #5 SITE PLAN AND SAMPLE 

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING 
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, 

& 
INC. 

2605 Denali St., Suite 203, Anchorage, Alaska 99503-2749 

DEPTH (FT.) PIO 

1,. 0 

12' 0 

SVR: f......._ 97007 51\JO-TTW'IS-IJST1i.OWC 

LOCATIONS 

SCALE: 1°= 6 1 

DATE: 02/26/98 

PROJECT NO. 97007A 



Figure 7 

Student Transportation 
ADEC MATRIX SCORE SHEET 

1. Depth to Subsurface Water 
< 5 Feet [10] 
5-15 feet [8] 
15-25 feet [6] 
25-50 feet [4] 
>50 feet [1] 

2. Mean Annual Precipitation 
>40 inches [10] 
25-40 inches [8] 
15-25 inches [3] 
<15inches [1] 

3. Soil Type (Unified Soil Classification) 
Clean, coarse-grained soils [10] 
Coarse-grained soils with fines [8] 
Fine-grained $oils (low OC) [3] 
Fine-grained $oils (high OC) [1] 

4. Potential Receptors 
Public well within 1000 feet, or 
Private well(s) within 500 feet [15] 
Municipal/priv well w/i 1 /2 mile [12] 
Municipal/priv well w/i 1 mile [8] 
No known well within 1/2 mile [6] 
No known wen within 1 mile [4] 
Non-potable ground water [1] 

5. Volume of Contaminated Soil 
>500 cubic yards [10] 
100-500 cubic yards [8] 
25-100 cubic yards [5] 
>De Minimis-25 cubic yards [2] 
De Minimis [0] 

Cleanu Level in m /k 

() 0 0 0 2 b 

10 

3 

8 

12 

(assumed) 

10 

Diesel Gasoline/unknown 
Matrix Score 

43 

categtif'Y A ><10 
Category B 27-40 
Category C 21-26 
Cate o D <20 

matrix 

diesel 
range 

petroleum 
h drocarbons 

200 
1000 
2000 

gasoline 
range 

petroleum 
h drocarbons 

50 
100 
500 

1000 

Benzene BTEX 

10 
15 
50 

100 

---



000021 
Figure 8 

Exposing the top of UST #1 (right) and UST #2 (left) 

Excavating between UST #1 (left) and UST #2 (right) 



0000 28 
Figure 9 

Looking south at valve box on top of UST #4 

Excavating UST #4; Note product lines from USTs #1 and 2 



oooozq 
Figure 10 

Starting excavation work at UST #3 

Exposing the south end of UST #3 



000030 
Figure 11 

Excavating UST #5; disconnected lines on top of tank were found 
butted together, but not threaded 

UST#S 



000031 

Appendix B 

ADEC Site Assessment Summary Form 



APPENDIX B S1.fJ.RAGE . 0-ADEC Storage Tank Program g '• 
Site Assessment & Release Investigation Summary Form " ···••\ 

This document summarizes information from site assessments and release investigation reports that are 
required by Alaska's Underground Storage Tanks Regulations (18 AAC 78). It is intended to ensure 
minimum requirements are met when submitting full reports to ADEC. It cannot be substituted for 
comprehensive site assessment or release investigation reports. Site assessments (as defined in AS 
46.03.450) arc conducted to check for the presence or absence of petroleum contamination. If 
contamination of soil or groundwater is identified then a release investigation is required. Site assessments 
and release investigations must be conducted by a qualified impartial third party (as defined in 18 AAC 78) 
and in accordance with chapter two of the Underground Storage Tanks Procedures Manual (UST Manual). 

How to fill out this form 

Type or print in ink the requested information and sign in ink the "signature" blocks on page 7. Please 
attach this fonn to the comprehensive site assessment or release investigation report (or include it in the 
report introduction) and submit it to the nearest ADEC field operations office (Juneau. Anchorage. 
Fairbanks or Soldotna). 

l. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Purpose of 
Site assessment/ Closure 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Re 1 ease investigation: (Closure. Change-in-service. Suspected or confirmed rdease. Contpliance check. <>ther) 

Owner of site: 

Operator of site: 

Location of site: 

Financial Assistance 
Applications filed 
(this site 1mly) 

Reports on file 
with ADEC 

Anchorage School District 
Name of company/legal entity that owns the site 

13 0 I Labar Street 
Mailing address 

Anchorage School District 
Name of companytlegal <:ntity that operates the site 

1301 Labar Street 
tl..!ailing address of operator 

Student Transportation 
Name of site (e.g. Jolm Doe's Service Station) 

3 580 East Tudor Road 
Physical address of site (he as specific as Possible) 

L.:gal description of site 

Bus maintenance & parking 
T~·pe of business at site 

0 0 
Site assessment/ Tank cleanup 
tightness test 

(907) 348-5221 
Phone number 

Anchorage. Alaska 99515 
City. State. Zip code 

(907) 348-5221 
Phone numher 

Anchorage, Alaska 99515 
City. State. Zip code 

Phone nl1111her 

Anchorage. Alaska 
CitY. State. Zip code 

Secti1mit1)\Vnship1range 

3089 
Facilit)· ID ;1 Tank ID numher(s) 

D 0 
Tank upgrade Tank closure 

D l&J 

Tightness test Closure notice 

l&J 

Post Closure 
Notice 

IEI 
Oil & Hazardous Materials 
Incident Report Fonn 



2. SYSTEM AND TANK ST A TUS 000033 

Describe the status, size, and contents of the tanks that have been at the site: 

Tank IO Number: Tank No. _l_ Tank No. _2_ Tank No. _3_ Tank No. _4_ Tank No. _5_ 

Tank status (check one) 
Currently in use 

Temporarily closure 

Closed/left in place 

Closed/removed x x x x x 

Total capacity (gallons) 15 000 10 000 4 000 12.000 l 000 

Contents (diesel. etc) Diesel Gas Gas Gas Waste Oil 

3. FIRM CONDUCTING SITE ASSESSMENT AND RELEASE INVESTIGATION 

Gilfilian Engineering and Environmental Testing Inc (907) 277-2021 
Nan1e offinn Phone number 

2605 Denali Street. Suite 203 Anchorage. Alaska 99503 
Mailing address City. State. Zip code 

Janet Bartel. Environmental Engineer Janet Bartel 
Perwn(s) collecting samp\es 

4. SITE HISTORY 

Based on the best available knowledge, please check the appropriate box below: 
y N 
X Was soil contamination observed or identified? 

X Was groundwater contamination observed or identified? 

_Did inventory control or prior tank repairs indicate a possible release? 

X _Has a tank tightness test been performed on any US Is on the site? 

X _Have any of the facility's USis or piping ever failed a tightness test? 

X Have there been any previous site assessments performed at this site? 

_Do previous site assessments indicate any contamination has occurred? 

If the answer to any of these questions is yes, please describe (or attach copy of report 
discussion). Give dates and circumstances, use continuation sheet if necessary: 

See attached report. 



5. FIELD SCREENING ANALYSIS 000034 

Date(s) of field screening: 10/22-12/31 1997 Temperature(s) during screening: 5-40°F 
Estimated wind speeds: 0-5 mph Weather (clear, raining, etc):cloudy. rain. snow 
Type of field detection instrument used: _,P_,_h,,o"'to'"i"'o,..n,.,iz,,,a"'ti"'o,,n_,d,,e,_,,te,,,c'-'to,,,_r,__ ________ _ 
Brand: Photovac Model: HL-2020 Date calibrated: -"D"'a.,,il"-y __ _ 
Number of tests: 63 Range of results: __ 0~-~2=0=0=0+ ________ _ 
If an instrument wasn't used, what field detection method was used? _________ _ 
Number of tests: Range of results: 

6. COLLECTION OF SOIL SAMPLES 

For site assessments done for USTs remaining in place 
Check the appropriate boxes below (if not applicable, leave blank): 

y N 
_ Were samples taken from borings (or test pits) within 5 feet of the UST? 

_ Were samples collected from within 2 feet below the bottom of the UST? 

_ Were dispensers connected to the UST system? 

_ Were samples taken from borings (or test pits) adjacent to dispensers? 

_ Were samples taken from borings (or test pits) adjacent to piping? 

How many borings/pits were made?__ How many samples were analyzed? __ _ 

For site assessments done at excavation and removal ofUSTs: 
Check the appropriate boxes below (if not applicable, leave blank): 

y N 
X _ Were any areas of obvious contamination identified or observed? 

X _ Were samples taken from areas of obvious contamination? 

X _ Were at least two discrete analytical samples taken from excavated pit area? 

_ Was at least one sample taken from below each dispensing island's piping? 

X _ Was at least one sample taken from the piping trench? 

X _ Were the samples referenced above collected taken from native soil within two feet 

below the bottom of the tank pit or dispenser/piping trench? 

X If multiple tanks were removed, were at least three samples collected? 

X _ Were additional samples collected for each 250 square feet of excavated pit over 
250 square feet? 

Number of distinct points sampled: _lL Estimated excavation's surface area: 2.800 sq ft 

For all site assessments 
Check the appropriate boxes below: 

y N 
X _ Were field duplicate samples collected and analyzed? 

X _ Were all samples kept at the appropriate temperature until analysis? 

X _ Were all samples extracted & analyzed within recommended holding times? 

X _ Did chain-of-custody/transfer logs accompany samples to laboratory? 



7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 000035 

(see Table I of UST Procedures Manual or Table G of 18 AAC 78 800(b)) 

Identify the possible contaminants (gas, BTEX, diesel, etc.): BTEX. gasoline. diesel waste oil 

Please list the analytical methods used to detect these contaminants in the soil samples, the 
number of samples analyzed by each method, and the range of results for each method: 

Possible Analytical 
product method 
BTEX EPA 8020 

Number of 
samples 

14 
Ranee of results 
ND - 2.840 mg/kg 

Location(s) of sample point(s) 
W /hii:hest level of contamination 

Near UST #2 Fill Pipe 
Gasoline AKIOI 14 ND - 9.600 mg/kg Near UST #2 Fill Pipe 

Diesel AK 102 14 ND - 7,500 mg/kg Below UST#5 
RRO AK 103 2 ND - 14.000 mg/kg Below UST#5 
PCBs EPA 8080 2 Not Detected 
HVOs EPA 8010 2 Not Detected 
metals 6010-7060 2 ND - 120 mglkg Lead - below UST #5 

8. GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION 

Check the appropriate boxes below: 
y N 
.X _ Was groundwater encountered during the excavation or drilling work? 

.X Were borings drilled/pits dug at least five feet below the USTs bottom? 

.X _ Is groundwater or seasonal high water table known or suspected to exist within 

five feet of the bottom of the USTs? 

.X _ Were samples taken from borings drilled/test pits dug to this water level? 

.X _ Were all these samples analyzed within recommended holding times? 

How many groundwater/saturated-soil samples were collected & analyzed? I 0 
How many of these samples were taken from the top 6" of water table? 10 
How many field QC samples were analyzed? 2 _2_ -~2~--

Trip blank." Duplicate.'> Decon hlanks 

9. LABO RA TORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 

(see Table I of UST Procedures Manual or Table G of 18 AAC 78 800(b)) 

Identify the possible contaminants at the site ---------------

Identify the analytical methods used to detect these contaminants in the water samples, the number 
of samples analyzed by each method, and the range of results for each method 

Analytical 
method 

Number of 
samples 

Range of 
Results (ppm) 

Location(s) of sample point(s) 
W /hii:hest level of contamination 



Check the appropriate boxes below (if not applicable, leave blank): 
y N 

D0003b 

X _ Were tanks cleaned in accordance with API 2015 (Cleaning Petroleum Storage 

Tanks)? 

X _ Were the tanks and piping removed and disposed in accordance with API 1604 

(Removal and disposal of used petroleum Storage tanks)? 

Where were the tanks and piping disposed?_-"'Sc,,,h,,n""'it~z~e~l ~S~te~e~l ______ _ 

Where was the tank sludge and rinsewater disposed? 

11. STOCKPILES 

Check the appropriate boxes below: 
y N 

X _ Is any soil stockpiled at the site? 

Alaska Pollution Control 

X _ Are soils stockpiled in accordance with 18 AAC 78.311? 

12. RELEASE INVESTIGATION 

Check the appropriate box below: 
y N 
X _ Was any petroleum contamination identified during site assessment? 

(Answer "yes" if any evidence a release occurred; if no, proceed to item 13) 

If contamination was found, what was matrix score for site? A 
(Attach complet<:d matrix score she<!t to this form) 

When did release occur? Unknown 
(Date & time) 

When was ADEC notified? 10/23/97 
(Date & time) 

When was release confirmed? -~l~0=/2=2~/9~7-
(Date & time) 

List ADEC staff notified: Oil & Hazardous 
(Name) 

Materials Incident Report Form submitted 

x What is status of UST that 
prompted the investigation? In use Out-of-use. product (}ut-of:.use: Removed 

still in system system empty 

Pennanently 

closed 

Briefly describe ( or attach copy of report discussion) the steps take11 to prevent 
further migration of the release a11d steps take11 to 111011itor a11d mitigate fire a11d safetr1 
luizards: Report attached 



13. SITE SKETCH 000031 

Sketch the site in the space below. Alternatively, attach a site map to the back of the form. The 
sketch (or accompanying narrative) should include the following information: 

locations of all USTs. piping. and dispensers 

distances from tanks to nearby structures 

propertv line locations 

location and di1uensions of cxca\·ation(s) 

type of backfill used to surround system 

locations of any kno\vn historical releases 

locations of any observed conta1nination 

location of any boreholes and test pits 

soil ~·pes 

field screening locations and readings 

sampling locations. depths. & sample ID numbers 

water wells and monitoring wells (if present) 

depth 10 groundwater/seasonal high groundwater 

locations of any stockpiled soils 

nonh arro\v 

bar scale (specif)· feet or meters) 

For release investigations, in addition to the above information, show the groundwater gradient; 
surface drainages (including potential hydraulic connections with groundwater) and utility trenches. 

Site maps included. 



14. QUALITY ASSURANCE 000038 
Check the appropriate boxes below 

y N 
_x_ Were there deviations from Chapter 2 of the UST Procedures Manual1 (Note that 

any deviations must be documented in a section of the comprehensive report) 

_x_ Is a field quality control summary included in the reports? 

X Is a laboratory QC summary included in the report for all samples used to verify 
cleanup levels have been met1 

15. CERTIFICATION 

The following certification is to be signed by the assessment firm's principal investigator or 
Quality Assurance Officer 

I certify that except as specifically noted in this report. all statements and data appearing 
in this report are in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 2 of the UST Procedures 
Manual. 

Janet Bartel Environmental Engineer 
(Tit!.:) 

2 -11- 9[ 
(Dato:) 

The following certification is to be signed by the UST owner/operator (or designated 
representative)• 

I certify that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information in this and all 
attached documents and based on my inquiry of the individuals immediately responsible for 
obtaining the information. I believe that the submitted information is true. accurate. and 
complete. 

Representative 

Totk) 2 It ) Its 
\ D.tt.:l 

130 I Labar Street . Anchorage. Alaska 995 I 'i 
(Cit\_ State:. lip) 

16. ATTACHMENTS 

Please check the boxes showing any comprehensive reports attached to this summarv 
_x_ Site Assessment Report (include if no release investigation is needed) 

Release Investigation Report (include if release investigation is needed) 

• 



Appendix C 

Analytical Sample Results 



Analytical Soil Sample Results 
Anchorage School District Student Transportation 

USTs #1-4 and Test Hole #1 

! 
Date Toluene Sample Location ! Depth Benzene 

# (feet) Collected (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

S6 U8T#1 11 12/29/97 3.4 18 
87 U8T#1 11 12/29/97 5.3 10 
812 U8T#1 5 12/29/97 0.18 0.22 

7 UST#2 3 10/27197 210 1,000 
S4 UST#2 11 12/29/97 19 24 
S5 UST#2 11 12/29/97 93 420 
S8 UST#2 6 12/29/97 0.99 1.46 
S13 UST#3 3.5 12/31/97 ND (0.05) 0.07 
S14 UST#3 11 12/31/97 ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
S15 UST#3 11 12/31/97 0.05 0.06 
S9 UST#4 11 12/29/97 8.2 15 
810 Duplicate of sample #S9 11 15 
S11 UST#4 11 12129/97 6.5 1.0 

2 TH-1 8 10/22/97 32 270 
3 TH-1 10.5 10/22/97 31 230 
4 Duolicate of samole #3 38 270 

Trio Blank 10/27/97 ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
Trio Blank 12/31/97 ND (0.05) ND <0.05) 
Category B Cleanuo Level 0.5 NA 

• Results due to the end of gasoline eluting in the diesel range 
NA = Not Applicable 

Ethyl-
Xylenes 

benzene 
Cma/ka\ 

(mg/kg) 

8.5 32 
2.8 9.1 

ND (0.05) 0.20 
230 1,400 
3.9 21 
94 490 

0.13 0.62 
ND <0.05 ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05 ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05 ND (0.05) 

3.2 14 
2.6 9.9 

0.52 1.9 
140 680 
85 I 430 

100 500 
ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05} ND (0.05} 

NA NA 

ND = Not Detected above the practical quantitation limit indicated in parentheses 
NT = Not Tested 

GRO 
(mg/kg) 

300 
81 
7 

9,600 
180 

2,900 
9 

ND 5) 
ND 5) 
ND (5l 

100 
92 
24 

4,800 
2,800 
3,400 
ND (5) 
ND (5) 

100 

ORO Lead 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

691 ND 20) 
86 ND 20) 
49 NT 
NT NT 
669 ND C20l 

2.000· ND (20l 
ND (10) NT 

NT NT 
NT ND 20) 
NT NT 
NT ND (20\ 
NT NT 
NT ND 20\ 

2,200 NT 
504 NT 
689 NT 
NT NT 
NT NT 
200 NA 

PIO 

2,000+ 
2,000+ 

130 
2.000+ 
2,000+ 
2,000+ 

580 
140 
128 
21 

2,000+ 
-

560 
1,246 

2,000+ 
--

NA 
NA-
NA 

! 

C> 

= 
= 
= 
.+:: 

= 



Sample# 
Location 
Depth Below Grade lfeet) 
Date Collected 
Benzene lma/kal 
Toluene (mo/kol 
Ethvlbenzene lma/ko\ 
Xvlenes lma/kal 
GRO (mo/kol 
DROfma/ko 
RRO<ma/ka 
PCBs (mo/kc l 
HVOs (ma/ko\ 
Arsenic (mg/kol 
Cadmium (mo/kol 
Chromium lmo/ko\ 
Lead lmg/kal 

Analytical Soil Sample Results 
Anchorage School District Student Transportation 

UST#5 

S1 S2 S3 
Below North End Duolicate of #S 1 Below South End 

11 11 12 
12/23/97 12/23/97 12/23/97 
ND C0.05l ND 0.05i ND I0.05) 
ND (0.05) ND 0.05) ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05) 0.05 ND I0.05\ 

0.07 0.23 ND I0.05) 
9 10 ND (5) 

7,500 8,400 14 
14,000 16,000 ND 1100) 

ND(0.1) ND (0.1) ND (0.1) 
ND ND ND 
a a 6 

ND(1) 2 NDC1l 
31 35 42 
120 80 ND (20) 

0 0 0 0 It I 

Method Blank 
-
-
-

ND (0.05l 
ND (0.05) 
ND I0.05l 
ND (0.05) 

ND (5) 
ND 110' 

ND (1001 
ND (0.1 

ND 
ND (1 
ND (1 
ND C2 

ND (20) 

ND = Not Detected above the practical quantitation limit indicated in parentheses, HVO quantitation limits are shown on lab reports 



Sample# Description 

W2 
W-1 
W-2 

Analytical Water Sample Results 
Anchorage School District Student Transportation 

Date Collected 

10/27/97 
12/30/97 

12/23-31/97 

ND = Not Detected above the practical quantitation limit indicated in parentheses 

nooo~z 

Xylenes 
/I 

1 
ND 1 
ND 1 



r 

December 12, 1997 

Julia Flodin 
Anchorage School District 
1301 Labar Street 
Anchorage, Al( 99515 

Re: ASD-Bus Bam/97007A 

Dear Julia: 

DEC I 9 

§E'!-i__ -

Service Request No: A9701005 

Enclosed are the results of the rush sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on October 10, 1997. 
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on November 6, 1997. For your reference, 
these analyses have been assigned our service request number A9701005. 

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory's quality assurance program. All results 
are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) is 
not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the samples 
analyzed. 

Please call if you have any questions. My extension is 0821. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Mike Shelton 
Laboratory Manager 

MIS(] as Page 1 of __ Q_Q_Q 0 2 3 

'710 Business Pork l31vd., Ste. 24 • Anchorage, AK 99503-7100 • 907-563-0846 • Fox 907-563-2973 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD·Bus Barn/97007 A 
Soil, Water 

CASE NARRATIVE 

Service Requat No.: 
Date Received: 

000044 

A9701005 
10/29/97 

All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 
(CAS). This report contains analytical results for sample(s) designated for Tier I data deliverables. When 
appropriate to the method, method blank results have been reported with each analytical test. Surrogate recoveries 
have been reported for all applicable organic analyses. 

All EPA recommended holding times have been met for analyses in this sample ddMiy group. 

Approved by __________ rn __ 1 J _ _...oue / L-/' z..; t?7 
000002 



r coLUMBIA ANALYTICAL sERVJcESCc. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrls: 

Ancbonee Scbool Diltrlct 
ASD ·Bus Baml97007A 
Soil 

. Prep Method: AKlOIPR 
Analysis Method: AKIOl.O 
Test Notes: 

Sample Name 

2 
3 
4 
7 
Trip Blank 
Method Blank 

Lab Code 

A9701005.QOI 
A9701005-0<l2 
A970 I 005..()()3 
A9701005..()()4 
A9701005-006 
A971104.SB 1 

Analytical Report 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Dilution Date 
MRL MDL Factor Estncted 

soo 0.3 100 IOIW97 
soo 0.3 100 IOIW97 
500 0.3 100 10/W97 
2000 0.3 400 I012211l7 

5 0.3 NA 
5 0.3 I 11/4197 

c The MRL is elevated because the sample required dilution. 

000045 

Semee Requat1 A9701005 
Date Collected: I0122197 
Date Received: 10/29197 

Date 
Analyud 

11/6197 
11/6197 
11/6197 
11/6197 
11/6197 
11/4197 

Units: ma/Ka (ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Result 
Result Notes 

4800 c 
2800 c 
3400 c 
9600 c 
ND 
ND 

/} . { :2 --).. - c:v-. 
Approved By:-----------------'~'----"---Date:-'------.:...' I ,........,, 

OIOOSYOAW • ...... 1211117 



·I 

J 

i 

r ,.. 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVJCti, .J'IC. 

00004b 

Clleat: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Anchalqe Scbool Dillrict 
ASD - Bus Bam/97007 A 
Water 

Prep Method: EPA S030A 

Analysis Method: AKIOl.O 

Test Notes: 

Sample Name 

W-2 

Lab Code 

A970 I 005-005 

Analytical Report 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Senlce Requen: A970100S 
Date CoDected: !Of27/97 

Date Received: !Of29/97 

Units: uglL (ppb) 

Basis: NA 

Dilution Date Date Result 
Notes MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result 

50 5 NA 10/31/97 ND 

Approved By: --------------"-=----Date: I?. - ;2 - 'h 
IA/010'971> 000004 

01005VOAJUA-S.apll l'l/'J/97 
.... No~ 



Cileatl 
Project: 
Sample Matrls: 

Sample Name: 
LabCode: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenune 
Xylena, Total 

c 

r- r 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, JJ'IC. 

ADdian&e School Dlltrict 
ASD ·Bus Baml97007A 
Soil 

2 
A970100S.001 
c 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Analy1l1 Dilution Date 

OOOOql 

Senke llequett: A9701005 
Date Collected: 10/22197 
Date Received: 10/29197 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Relult 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

AKlOlPR 8020A s 0.01 100 10/22/97 11/6197 32 
AKlOlPR 8020A s 0.01 100 10/22/97 11/6197 270 
AKlOlPR 8020A s 0.01 100 10/22/97 11/6197 140 
AKlOlPR 8020A s 0.03 100 10/22/97 11/6197 680 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required dilution. 

/ ;I ·.2- ev\ Approved By: _______________ ~ ___ Date: _____ , '-

""'...,..." 000005 
OlOOSYQA.lll • ..... 1211W7 .... ..., 



r coLUMBIA ANALYTICAL sERVIcELc. 
() 0 0 0 4 8 

Cilenti 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Bcoz.ene 
Toluene 
Ethylbcnune 

Xylenes, Total 

c 

Ancboc'lto School Dillrlct 
ASD ·Bus Barn/97007A 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

3 
A970100S.Q02 
c 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A s 0.01 100 
AKIOIPR 8020A s 0.01 100 
AKIOIPR 8020A s 0.01 100 
AKIOIPR 8020A s 0.03 100 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required dilution. 

Date 

Benke lequat: A970100S 
Date Collected: IOl22/97 
Date Received: 10/29197 

Date 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

IOlll/97 1116197 31 
IOlll/97 1116197 230 
I0/22197 1116197 SS 
IOlll/97 1116197 430 

Approved By: --------------'--'---Date: I). ;). - n ,..,,.,.,,,, 000006 
OIOOSVOA.J.L.l • ~ (2) IJ/lM 



ClieaC: 
Projecc: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

f COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES,Cc. 

Andianp Sdwol Dimict 
ASD • 8UJ 88111197007 A 
Soil 

4 

A9701005.003 
c 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic: Volatile Organics · 

Prep Analysis Dilution Dace 

OOOO!Jq 

Senfce Reqaac: .A9701005 
Date Collec:Ced: 10122197 
Date Received: 10129/97 

Date 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

ResulC 
Analyte Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Benzene AKIOlPR 8020A s O.Q\ 100 l0/22197 1116/97 38 
Toluene AKlOlPR 8020A s O.Q\ 100 IOl22/97 1116/97 270 
Ethylbenzene AK101PR 8020A s O.Q\ 100 10l22/97 1116197 100 
Xylenes, Total AKIOlPR 8020A s 0.03 100 I0122197 1116197 500 

c The tvm.L is elevated because the sample required dilution. 

Approved By: ______________ _,k-~.::.... ____ Date: 

I Sl2-'J21J:W7p 000007 
OIOOSVOA.JU.I • 51ml*()) 1212191 .... No., 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
LabCode: 
Test Notes: 

r COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICESCc. 

Anchon&e School DiatriA:t 
ASD • Bus Bam/97007 A 
Soil 

7 

A970100S.oo4 
c 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organic:s 

Prep Analysis Dilution Date 

000050 

&emce Beqaat: A970toos 
Date Collected: IM.7197 
Date Received: 10/29197 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 
Basis: Wet 

Date Result 
Analyte Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Benzene AKIOIPR 8020A 20 0.01 400 10f22/97 11/6197 210 
Toluene AKIOIPR 8020A 20 0.01 400 10122/97 11/6197 1000 
Ethyl benzene AKIOIPR 8020A 20 0.01 400 10122/97 11/6197 230 
Xylenes, Total AKIOIPR 8020A 20 0.03 400 10f22197 11/6197 1400 

c The MRL is elevated because the sample required dilution. 

~ Approved By: ____________________ Date: 

IS2l/020"91p 

OIOOSVOA.l\LI • s....pe (.f) lll'Zm 
OOOQJl~ 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
LabCodc: 
Test Notes: 

r r 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchoraae School District 
ASD • Bus Bem/97007A 
Soil 

Trip Blank 
A970 I OOS-006 

Analytical Repon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Analysis Dllutlon Date 

000051 

Benke llequat: A9701005 
Date Collected: NA 
Date Received: 10/29197 

Unifi: ms/Kl (ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Anal)1e Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Benzene AKIOIPR 8020A o.os 0.01 NA 1116197 ND 
Toluene AKIOlPR 8020A o.os 0.01 1 NA 11/61'97 ND 
Ethylbenzenc AKIOlPR 8020A o.os 0.01 1 NA 11/6197 ND 
Xylcnes. Total AKlOlPR 8020A o.os 0.03 1 NA 1116197 ND 

ApprovedBy: _____________ .....Lf?w: ____ Date: /?. ,-J_ ~ 
,.,,.,,.,.,, 000009 

OIOllSVOA.ALI ....... (S) 12/llJf 



Cllent: 
Project: 
Sample Matrl1: 

Sample Name: 
LabCode: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Elhylbemene 

Xylcnes, Total 

r ,-
co LUMB IA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, ll'IC. 

Anchorlp School Dillrict 
ASD ·BUI Baml97007A 
Soil 

Method Blank 
A971104-SBI 

Analytical Repon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Analysis Dilution Date 

000052 

Service Reqaeatt A970100S 
Date Collected: NA 
Date Received: NA 

Units: m&'KI (ppm) 
Basil: Dey 

Date Result 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

EPASOJOA 8020A G.GS 0.01 
EPASOJOA 8020A o.os 0.01 
EPAS030A 8020A o.os 0.01 
EPASOJOA 8020A o.os 0.03 

l 11/4197 
1114197 

1 1114197 
l 11/4197 

Jl/4197 ND 
11/4197 ND 
11/4197 ND 
1114197 ND 

/'). , .2 'Cr/ 

000010 



Clleat: 
Project: 
Sample Matrls: 

Sample Name: 
LabCode: 
Test Notes: 

r r 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, IJllC. 

Aadlonao School DiJtrict 
ASD ·Bua Bam/97007A 
Water 

W-2 
A970100S-OOS 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Analysis Dilution Date 

000053 

Seniee Requm: A970IOOS 
Date Collected: IO/l7/97 
Date Received: IO/l9/97 

Date 

Units: ug/L (ppb) 
Basis: NA 

Resuh 
Analyte Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Benzene EPAS030A 8020A I 0.2 NA 10/31197 ND 
Toluene EPAS030A 8020A I 0.2 1 NA 10/31197 ND 
Elhylbeozcne EPAS030A 8020A 0.2 I NA 10/31197 ND 
Xylenel, Total EPAS030A 8020A I 0.2 NA 10/31197 I 

Approved By: ____________________ Date: 
,.....,_,. 000011 

llcmYOA.l.U. Slmpll 1211"7 



1 
I v 

• 

1
,- COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES,Cc. 000054 

CUent: 
Project: 
Sample Matrb:: 

Anchlnac School Diltrlcl 
ASD • Bus Bam/97007A 
Soil 

Prep Method: EPA 3S40 
Analysis Method: AKI02.0 
Test Notes: 

Sample Name Lab Code 

2 A970100S.001 

3 A970100S--002 
4 A970100S.003 

Method Blank A97110S-SBI 

Analytical Report 

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

Dlludon 
MRL MDL Factor 

so s s 
10 s I 
10 5 
10 s 

c The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

OIOQ5PllC.CIDI -Smipll ll/121'P7 

Date 
Extracted 

11/5197 
11/S/97 
11/S/97 
11/5/97 

Senlce Reqaat: A9701005 
Date Collected: lllfl2/97 
Date Recd\'ed: 10ll9197 

Date 
Analyzed 

11/12197 
11/11197 
11/11197 
11111/97 

Units: mgllCa 
Basis: Diy 

Result 
Result Nata 

2200 c 
S04 
689 

ND 

Date: I\/ t45k] 
000012 



000055 

LABORATORY QC RESULTS 

000013 



r r 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVIC~, .lNC. 

QAIQCRepon 

Client: Anchorqe School DiJtrict 
Project: ASD • Biii Bam/97007A 
Sample Matrls: Soil 

Prep Method: AKlOlPR 
Analysis Method: AKlOl.O 

Sample Name 

2 

3 
4 

7 
Trip Blank 
Method Blank 

Surrogate Recovery Swnnuuy 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Test 
Lab Code Noteii 

A970100S.001 
A970100S-002 
A9701 OOS.003 
A9?0100S-004 
A9701 OOS-006 
A97ll 04-SBl 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

00005b 

Sen1ce Requat: A9701005 
Date Collected: 10/22197 
Date Received: 10/29197 

Date Extracted: 10/ll/97 
Date Analyzed: 11~ 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
4-BromoOuorobeuzeoe 

108 
109 
107 
106 
100 
98 

57-137 

Approved By: ___________ _:__ ___ Date: I'd- ~i. -o/} 000014 
..... ......,.,, 

llOO:SVOA.llU - SUl.12/llP'7 .. No.; 



Olent: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

- ,--
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVJC~, ..;c. 

Anchor11e Scliool Dittrict 
ASD ·Bus Blll'l\/9700iA 
Water 

QNQCReport 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Prep Method: EPA SOJOA 
Analysis Method: SOISM 

Sample Name 

W-2 

Lab Code 

A970!005-005 

Test 
NoteJ 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

000051 

Senice Reqaett: A9701005 
Date Collected: 10/27/97 
Date Received: 10/29/97 

Dale Extracted: NA 
Date Anal)'7.ed: lllf!l/97 

UniU: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
1,4-Difluorobenzene 

107 

60-130 

- ----------'---Date: /? - :l- ~ 000015 Approved By: 
SUIUJ0l0'91p 

01005VOAIUA· SUR.12/V97 PlpNo.: 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

QA/QC Report 

Clleat: Anchorqe School Dillrict 
Project: ASD ·Bus Bam/97007A 
Sample Malrl1: Soil 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
· Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Method: AKIO\Pll 
Analysis Method: 8020A 

Tm 
Sample Name Lab Code Nolet 

2 A970100S..OOI 
3 A970100S..002 
4 A970100S.003 
7 A9701005--004 
Trip Blank A970 I OOS--006 
Method Blank A971104-SBI 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

Approved By: ___________________ Date: 

SUJUAl20"1p 
OICIO.SVOA.RLI • $'llll J2ltlf7 

000058 

Senlce ltequem A9701005 
Dale Collected: I0/22197 
Date Recclved: 10/29197 

Date Estnctcd: I0/22197 
Date Anal1UCI: 1111>/97 

Units: PERCEITT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
4-BromoOuorobeuz.cne 

95 
95 
91 
9S 
88 

87 

76-120 

1-;}.·J.·'h 
000016 ... ..., 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

,....., ,.-
' COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICL, INC. 

Ancborqe lk:IM>ol Dillli.ct 
ASD • Bw Barn/97007 A 
Water 

QA/QC Report 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Method: EPA SOJOA 
Analysis Method: 8020A 

Sample Name 

W-2 

Lab Code 

A970\00S.005 

Tut 
Notes 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

Service Reqaut: A970JOOS 
Date Collected: tOfl7197 
Date Received: JOfl9/97 

Date EJ:tncted: NA 
Date Analyzed: 1001197 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
1,4-Difluorobenzcnc 

95 

76-120 

Approved By: ___________ __,_&_· '----Date: /';). - ~ - "'n Q Q 001 '/ 
SUR.ll020S91p 

01005VOA..kU - StrR. 12/2197 l'IF No.: 



f COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVI£. INC. 

QA/QC Report 

Clleat: Anchorqe Scllool District 
Project: ASD • BUI Bam/97007 A 
Sample Matrix: Soil 

Prep Method: EPA 3'40 
Analysis Method: AK102.0 

Sample Name 

2 
3 
4 
Method Blank 

Surrogate Recovery Swnmuy 
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

Tat 
Lab Code Notes 

A970100S-OOI 
A970 I 005-002 
A970 I 005-003 
A971 IOS-SBI 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

oOOObO 

Service Reqaat: A9701005 
Date Collected: IOl22/97 
Date Received: 10fl9197 

Date Extracted: 11/5197 
Date Analyzed: Wtl/97 

Units: PERCl!NT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
p-Tcrphenyl 

102 
87 

98 
110 

50-!SO 

Approved By: __________ _,_m~1J'-. _Date: ,1 P'I 117 000018 ---OUIO:SPHC.ODI -SUl.11/IM'7 ... No.; 



6~ 
r-j /iU/(_j_):_) CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 

c::> 
Services"" 4710 Businoos Part< Blvd., SUITE 24 •Anchorage. AK 99503 • (907) 563-0846 •FAX (907) 563-2973 DATE PAGE OF = 

PRO.ECT- ASQ- ~~ ~#b I <J 1-oo-:t A ANALYSIS REQUESTED d 
fffQ.ECT MGR. ).._\\~ ~.,~, ....... 

; I '! f. l l?f ~<>;QI/: ! ~ C?J' 
COl-/ADCH:SS G';;\~~,·.._,,_ (;; C\. ~ G,.-.i.\n{;!5 , I..._, c!: 

(A.......,\i 5--t~~J. ' I ; r !ftlla0 1!J. tt 1 ~· ~, r/ 0 
"7. "05 0 
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0 

I ~ ~ • ~ o IJ (ff. 01 }~Joel} FAX ; 1='=1- 86 fj' ;3 

SAIFl.ERS SIGNAl\JRE ~.&::> ?~.J • i 7/ill it, , 1 ' • 'JI# WA B· ., ttl ~ ~ (J i;' } ~.-! iWtl 
")( 

~ SAMPLE LAB SAMPLE ~ llll B~/ lt /~J-f lJi Z. ·~;f. ~! 7 ID. DAlE TIME 1.0. MAIBIX Rl!llAllKS 

\ '- z "'1n ''~"' >••I -i. .,.. x 
2. ""- t•h?. l'l•S' c.; I 1. x 1. 
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b ,.-; ' ./') r.L ' \c I 'I-

{\ J 
MllW!!llPEDBY: ~ Y: 

TU-AEllUllEll!llTI REPORT REQUIRBIEHTS INVOICE INFORllATIOH: ~~~Jj(1 ~S?.&.MJ 1Mf I - A - - 1d1y - 2dly - &Illy - l-lllpolt P.0.1 TOl!ll: 
~ 

(' ,..g, / ""·~ i::> _A -(10-15 ...... dlJll - a. =:(kallll!V'.MIS. Bl To Airtlilt ~<..b;~ • .,~ • llqlilod. """ bl 
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~ .... DalelTlme ~ lllpolt Diii AllEC~ H;D -
- M:llEDoM-. COCSeals: 
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i OOOObZ 

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 
Cooler Receipt and Preservation From 

Client: Anchorage School District Work order: A9701005 
Project: ASD - Bus Bam/97007A -----------

Cooler received on: 10/29/97 and opened on 10/29/97 by Sherry Long 
~fia:-:--'"-~&"----.,,N""'/A-

1 Were custody seals on outside of cooler? 0 0 IX] 

If yes, how many and where? Samples were hand delivered. 
Were signature and date correct? 

Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc .... )? 

Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc .... )? 

Were all bottle labels correct (analysis, preservation, etc .... )? IXl 
Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? IXl 
Were correct bottles used for test indicated? 00 
Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles, and noted? 00 

a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

2 

3 
4 
s 
6 

7 
8 Temperature of cooler upon receipt 2.3 Degrees C 

Explain any discrepancies: 

Yes No Sample I.D. Reage Vol. 
pH Reagent 
12 NaOH 
2 HN03 

2 H2S04 

Yes= all samples OK 
No = Samples were preserved at lab as listed 

Comments: 

a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

0000.:1 



RAW DATA 

TOTAL SOLIDS 
EPA METHOD 160.J 

D000b3 

000022 



41 
PROJECT-----------

W -~ ~~ W 

' . 

000023 
Signed 0111 Signed 



January 22, 1998 

Julia Flodin 
Anchorage School District 
1301 Labar Street 
Anchorage, AK 99515 

Re: ASD Student Transportation 

Dear Julia: 

OOOObS 
IR1 ~~[E0\'4~ ~) 

JAN 2 7 1998 

Gilfilian Engineering 

Service Request No: A9701166 

Enclosed are the results of the rush sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on December 29, 1997. 
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on January 1, 1998. For your reference, these 
analyses have been assigned our service request number A9701166. 

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory's quality assurance program. All results 
are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) is 
not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the samples 
analyzed. 

Please call if you have any questions. My extension is 0821. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Mike Shelton 
Laboratory Manager 

MIS/jas 

cc: Janet Bartel, Gilfilian Engineering 

000028 
Page I of ___ _ 



Client: 
Project: 
Smple Matrix~ 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage &hoot District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

CASE NARRATIVE 

Service Request No.: 
Date Received: 

" 0 0 0 b b ·~ 

A970it66 
l2/29/97 

All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 
(CAS). This tqJOrt contains analytical results for sample(s) designated for Tier I data deliverables. When 
appropriate to the method, method blank results have been reported with each analytical test. Surrogate reroveries 
have been reported for all applic;able organic analyses. 

All EPA recommended holding times have been met for analyses in this sample delivety group. 

The analyses for 8010 were perfonned in our Kelso, Washington laboratory. The service request number for this 
work is }{9709585. 

Approved by ________ _,,_i~J,_./'"""'.J_· _.Date_..<..,/,,_/!_'1_,_/_~;;;..{f'_ 000002 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
Xylenes, Total 

nQOObl 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

SI 
A97011~1 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A o.os 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A o.os 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A O.OS 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A o.os 0.03 

Date 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12123/98 12/30/98 ND 
12123/98 12/30/98 ND 
12123/98 12/30/98 ND 
12123/98 12130/98 0.o7 

=edBy: --------------"'--L_oate: A 01/orl~ O OOO l O 
Ol 166VOA.RLI ·Sample l/3J91 ,.No.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

82 
A9701166--002 

Analytical Repon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Analysis Dilution Date 

nOOOb8 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Analyte Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extncted Analyzed Result Notes 

Benzene AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 12123/98 12130/98 ND 
Toluene AKlOlPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 12123/98 12130/98 ND 
Ethyl benzene AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 12123198 12130/98 0.05 
Xylenes, Total AKIOlPR 8020A o.os O.Q3 12123198 12130/98 0.23 

Approved By: ----------------~,..£<._...__Date: ,.,,,..,.,.,,, ,.ef ot/oS/9B 000011 

Pt&eNo.: 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Olent: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 

Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benz.enc 

Toluene 
Ethylbenz.ene 

Xylenes, Total 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 

Soil 

Analytical Rcpon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

SJ 
A9701166-003 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 O.ot 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 O.QJ 

Date 

Service Requm: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12123/98 12130/98 ND 
12123/98 12/30/98 ND 
12123/98 12/30/98 ND 
12123/98 12/30/98 ND 

Approved By: _______________ fi_q_ __ Date: 01 /csY)'i 8 
000012 ,.,,,...,,.,. 

01166\IOA.Rl.I . Smnpk (3) l/l191 J'IFNo.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Bemene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

!100010 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Method Blank 

A971229-SB1 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AK!OlPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIO\PR S020A 0.05 0.03 

Date 

Senice Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: NA 
Date Received: NA 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12123/98 12129/98 ND 
12123/98 12129/98 ND 
12123/98 12129/98 ND 
12123/98 12129/98 ND 

ApprovedBy: _______________ ~_:)_C=Date: <>l(t>S{~B 
000013 ,.,,,..,.,.,,. 

01166\TOA.RLl ·Mm.it lJllll hp No.: 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Prep Method: AKIOIPR 

Analysis Method: AKIOl.0 

Test Notes: 

Sample Name Lab Code 

SI A9701166-00I 

82 A9701166-002 

S3 A9701166-003 

Method Blank A971229-SBI 

Analytical Report 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Dilution Date 

MRL MDL Factor Extracted 

s 0.3 12123/98 

s 0.3 12/23/98 
s 0.3 12123/98 

s 0.3 12129/98 

000011 

Service Requett: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Date 
Analyzed 

12/30/98 

12130/98 
12/30/98 

12129/98 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Result 
Result Notes 

9 

JO 
ND 
ND 

Approved By: -------------=--/L>=-_Date: o</oJ / ~ B 0 0 Q Q Q 9 ,...,.,.,.,,. 
Oll66VOA.W • s.mpic ll'l'!M .. No.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 
Test Notes: 

Sample Name 

SI 
S2 
83 
Method Blank 

c 
x 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Analytical Report 

Anchorage School District Service Request: 
ASD Student Transportation Date Collected: 
Soil Date Received: 

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

EPA 3540 Units: 
AK102.0 Basis: 

Dilution Date Date 
Lab Code MRL MDL Factor Ertracted Analyzed Result 

A9701 l66-00I 200 5 20 12129/97 1121198 7500 
A9701166-002 200 5 20 12129/97 1121/98 8400 
A9701 l66-003 10 5 I 12129/97 1121198 14 
A971229-SBI 10 5 12129/97 1120/98 ND 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Result primarily due to the front end of higher boiling material eluting in the diesel nmge. 

000012 

A9701166 
12123/97 
12/29/97 

mg/Kg 
Dty 

Result 
Notes 

c,x 
c,x 

Approved By: ----~L .... ~~~~<¥-· ~~---~=+--------Date: tJ I- ;J ,;;. 'I J' ,....,.,..,,, '--""-d 000014 
01166PJiC.AGI · Smnple 1121198 Page No.: 



f100013 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Analytical Report 

Client: Anchorage School District Service Requm: A9701166 

Project: ASD Student Transportation Date Collected: 12123/97 

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 12129/97 

Residual Range Organics (RRO) 

Prep Method: EPA 3540 Units: mg/Kg 
Analysis Method: AK103.0 Basis: Dry 

Test Notes: 

Dilution Date Date Result 

Sample Name Lab Code MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

SI A9701166-00 I 800 10 20 12129/97 1/18/98 14000 c 
S2 A9701166-002 800 10 20 12129/97 1/18/98 16000 c 
SJ A970l 166-003 100 10 12/29/97 1/18/98 ND 
Method Blank A971229..SBI JOO 10 12129/97 1/18/98 ND 

c The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Approved By:---~~· ~"~'l,._./_~~~+---------Date: 
IAl020l97p 0 

()/ J 2 CZ ? 0 0 0 0 15 
OI 166PHC.AG2 ·Sample 1122198 P.,e No.: 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 

Analytical Report 

Gilfilian Engineering & Env. Testing, In 

Project: ASD Student Transportation 

Sample Matrix: Soil 

Analyte 

Dichlorodiflnoromethane (CFC 12) 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Brom om ethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 
Methylene Chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
cis -1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
Chloroform 
1, l, I -Trichloroethane (TCA) 
Carl>on Tetrachloride 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
trans -1,3-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
l, l,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Bromoform 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds 
EPA Methods 5030N80IOB 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 
Dty Weight Basis 

Sample Name: 

Lab Code: 
Date Analyzed: 

MRL 

0.1 
0.1 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.5 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.5 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

St 
K9709585-00 I 

12/31/97 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

nOOOl~ 

Service Request: K9709585 

Date Collected: 12/23/97 
Date Received: 12/29/97 

Date Extracted: 12131197 

S2 83 
K9709585-002 K9709585-003 

12/31197 12/31197 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Approved By: ________ //_/l,~Y}~·_oate: !/s /fe 
000007 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 

Analytical Report 

Gilfilian Engineering & Env. Testing, In 
Project: ASD Student Transportation 
Sample Matrix: Soil 

Analyte 

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC ii) 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC J 13) 
Methylene Chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
cis -1,2-Dichloroethene 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
Chloroform 
I, I, I-Trichloroethane (TCA) 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
trans -1,3-Dichloropropene 
cis -1,3-Dichloropropene 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Bromoform 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds 
EPA Methods 5030N8010B 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 
Dry Weight Basis 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 

Date Analyzed: 

MRL 

0.1 
0.1 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.5 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.5 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

Method Blank 
K971231-MB 

12/31/97 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Approved By: ______________ ,,_)_1~}"'"'-j __ Date: 

000015 

Service Request: K9709 585 
Date Collected: 12/23/97 
Date Received: 12/29/97 

Date Extracted: 12/31/97 

ils?te ooooos 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. nOOOlb 
Analytical Repon 

Client: Anchorage School District Service Request: A9701166 
Project: ASD Student Transportation Date Collected: 12123197 
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 12129/97 

Total Metals 

Sample Name: SI Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 
Lab Code: A9701166-00I Basis: Dry 
Test Notes: 

Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date Result 
Anaiyte Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Arsenic EPA 3050A 7060 I 0.2 12131/97 112/98 8 
Cadmium EPA 3050A 6010A I 0.4 12131/97 1/5/98 ND 
Chromium EPA 3050A 6010A 2 0.6 12/31/97 1/5/98 31 
Lead EPA 3050A 6010A 20 4 12/31/97 1/5/98 120 

Approved By: _j • ~ ~ 
\~~.DGI - Sample I/S/98 

Date: ( • S-: 7 J/ 000003 
Page No.: 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 

. Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Arsenic 
Ca\!mium 
Chromium 
Lead 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

S2 
A9701166-002 

Prep Analysis 
Method Method 

EPA 3050A 7060 
EPA 3050A 60!0A 
EPA 3050A 60IOA 
EPA 3050A 60IOA 

Analytical Report 

Total Metals 

Dilution 
MRL MDL Factor 

1 0.2 1 
1 0.4 1 
2 0.6 1 
20 4 1 

Approved By: _), '?,~ ~ ,....,.,.., 
Olt661CP.DOI · .5ampk (2) l/5M 

Service Request: 
000011 

A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Units: mg/Kg <Pp~l 
Basis: Dry 

Date Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12/31197 112/98 8 
12/31/97 1/5/98 2 
12/31/97 1/5/98 35 
12/31/97 1/5/98 80 

Date: /,). ?8 000004 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 000018 
Analytical Repon 

Client: Anchorage School District Service Request: A9701166 
Project: ASD Student Transponation Date Collected: 12/23/97 
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 12/29/97 

Total Metals 

Sample Name: S3 Units: mg/Kg (JJpm) 
lab Code: A9701166-003 Basis: Dry 
Test Notes: 

Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date Result 
Analyte Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Arsenic EPA 3050A 7060 I 0.2 12131197 112/98 6 
Cadmium EPA 3050A 6010A I 0.4 12/31197 115198 ND 
Chromium EPA 3050A 6010A 2 0.6 12131/97 115198 42 
Lead EPA 3050A 6010A 20 4 12131197 115198 ND 

Approved By: __) , 'i:>~ Qr±-! ,,......,.., 
O\l661CP.DGI - Sunple (3) l/S~ 

Date: -'-'' '~)"--'''-')'-'/I"-- 000005 
Paae No.: 



Cllent: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Arsenic 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Method Blank' 
A971231-SB1 

Prep Analysis 
Method Method 

EPA 3050A 7060 
EPA 3050A 60IOA 
EPA 3050A 6010A 
EPA 3050A 60IOA 

Analytical Report 

Total Metals 

Dilution Date 
MRL MDL Factor Extracted 

1 0.2 12131197 
1 0.4 12131197 
2 0.6 12131197 
20 4 12/31/97 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123197 
Date Received: 12129197 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Analyzed Result Notes 

1/2198 ND 
1/5/98 ND 
1/5/98 ND 
1/5/98 ND 

Approved By: _ __,... =~-·-'~""---1.Jf---~~-'---'-------Date: _ _,_{L.1-"'(-:'-,'-'j,__,,_(_ 
IS44/04289S ~ 

000006 
Oll661CP.OGI - mb l/S/98 ~No.: 



February 19, 1998 

Julia Flodin 
Anchorage School District 
1301 Labar Street 
Anchorage, Al( 99515 

Re: ASD Student Transportation 

Dear Julia: 

000080 

Service Request No: A9701166 

Enclosed are the results of the PCB originally requested for samples submitted to our laboratory 
on December 29, 1998. The service request number for this work is A9701166. 

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory's quality assurance program. All results 
are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) is 
not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the samples 
analyzed. 

Please call if you have any questions. My extension is 0821. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Mike Shelton 
Laboratory Manager 

MIS/jas 

cc: Janet Bartell, Gilfilian Engineering 

Page I of 0 0 0 Q :}8- . 
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Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

CASE NARRATNE 

Service Request No.: 
Date Received: 

(100081 

A9701166 
12/29/97 

All analyses were perfonned consistent with the quality assurance program of Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 
(CAS). This report contains analytical results for sample(s) designated for Tier I data deliverables. When 
appropriate to the method, method blank results have been reported with each analytical test. Surrogate recoveries 
have been reported for all applicable organic analyses. 

Due to a sample log in error PCBs were not analyzed and reported with our original report. Samples were 
extracted and analyzed past recommended holding time for this test. The EP A3540 extracts prepared for DRO 
(extracted within holding time) were also analyzed for PCBs. The testing of both sets of sample extracts yielded 
identical results. We reported the second set which were associated with valid control samples. 

Approvedby _________ ...J.fn--'-L.s.../,_[_nate 02./11 /?8 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 

Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Aroclor 1016 
Aroclor 1221 

Aroclor 1232 
Aroclor 1242 
Aroclor 1248 
Aroclor 1254 

Aroclor 1260 

H 

nooosz 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

SI 
A9701 !66..001 

H 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 0.03 
EPA 3540 8081 0.1 0.03 
EPA3540 8081 0.1 0.03 
EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.D3 1 
EPA 3540 8081 0.1 0.03 1 
EPA3540 8081 0.1 O.D3 
EPA3540 8081 0.1 0.03 

Date 

Service Request: A9701 I66 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Units: mg/kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

1129/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 2/9/98 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1129/98 2/9/98 ND 
1129/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 2/9/98 ND 

The extraction was performed 23 days past the recommended hold time; see case narrative. 

Approved By: -------~~~~""7-'c~~~~~~----Date: ~ -(t?-yj' 
IS22/0'20597p ~ 

00000~ 

01166SVO,MHI ·Sample 21111198 hgeNo.: 



,· 

f100083 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Aroclor 1016 
Aroclor 1221 

Aroclor 1232 
Aroclor 1242 
Aroclor 1248 
Aroclor 1254 
Aroclor 1260 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 

Soil 

Analytical Report 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

S2 
A970I I66--002 

H 

Prep Analysis Dilution 

Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.QJ 
EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.QJ 
EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.QJ 1 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 1 
EPA3540 8081 0.1 O.QJ 1 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 1 

EPA3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 

Date 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Units: mg/kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1129198 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 219198 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 

H The extraction was performed 23 days past the recommended hold time; see case narrative. 

Approved By: ------~~~~'}"<"-~~~~~/ ______ Date: 0;;2-111-fp/ ,.,_ ~ 
00000.1 
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" 0 0 0 8 ~ 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Oient: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Aroclor 1016 
Arnclor 1221 
Aroclor 1232 

Aroclor 1242 
Aroclor 1248 
Aroclor 1254 
Aroclor 1260 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

S3 
A9701 J66-003 

H 

Prep Analysis Dilution 

Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 0.03 
EPA3540 8081 0.1 O.QJ 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.QJ 

EPA3540 8081 0.1 0.03 
EPA3540 8081 0.1 0.03 
EPA3540 8081 0.1 0.03 
EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.QJ 

Date 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 

Date Received: 12129197 

Units: mg/kg(ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1129/98 219/98 ND 
1129/98 219/98 ND 
1/29/98 219/98 ND 
1129/98 219/98 ND 
1129/98 219/98 ND 

H The extraction was performed 23 days past the recommended hold time; see case narrative. 

Approved By: ------'~""1"'-"-""4,"-"r6~_,~=o,l"'<'------ Date CO- -IHL 
IS2ll020597p -a 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 
noooas 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Aroclor 1016 

Aroclor 1221 

Aroclor 1232 

Aroclor 1242 

Aroclor 1248 

Aroclor 1254 

Aroclor 1260 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Method Blank 

A970129-SB1 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 O.Q3 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 0.03 

EPA 3540 8081 0.1 0.03 

Date 

Service Request: A9701166 

Date Collected: NA 
Date Received: NA 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

1/29/98 219198 ND 
1/29/98 2/9/98 ND 
1/29/98 219198 ND 
1/29/98 219198 ND 
1129/98 219198 ND 
1/29/98 219198 ND 
1129/98 219198 ND 

Approved By: _______ _...~~"-"''T-. -<-~-"'--==+------Date: f2;). ·/ 0-fjY 
lsnmG597p ~ ~ 

oooon~ 
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nQ008b 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matri:i: 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 

Soil 

Prep Method: EPA 3540 
Analysis Method: 8081 

Sample Name 

Sl 
S2 

S3 
Method Blank 

Lab Code 

A9701166-001 
A9701166-002 
A970Jl66-003 
A970!29-SB l 

QNQCReport 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Service Requm: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Date E:itracted: 1129198 
Date Analyzed: 219/98 ·-' 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Test 
Notes 

Percent Recovery 
Decachlorobiphenyl 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

109 

106 
107 

113 

44-132 

ooonns 

Approved By: -------'~"-=--'-":=,i<'-"-~""-=~<------Date: ,2Q -(tJ- 71' 
SUR.2I020l97p 
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000081 

LABORATORY QC RESULTS 

000016 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name 

Sl 
S2 
S3 
Method Blank 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. no0088 
QA/QC Report 

Gilfilian Engineering & Env. Testing, In 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds 

EPA Methods 5030A/80JOB 

Lab Code 

K9709585-00 I 
K9709585-002 
K9709585-003 
K971231-MB 

Service Request: K9709585 
Date Collected: 12/23/97 
Date Received: 12/29/97 

Date Extracted: 12/31/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/31/97,J!ll98 

Percent Recovery 
Bromochloromethane 

Ill 
108 
109 
104 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 70-130 

Approved By: -------------------1-;.!../)+..c:.(,,_· __ Date: 1b1/90 000017 
' 
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09585VOA.MBI ·SURI lN98 Ptgo:No.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 

Sample Name 

SI 
S2 
S3 
Method Blank 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

QNQCRepon 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

AKIOIPR 
AKIOl.O 

Test 
Lab Code Notes 

A9701166--00 I 
A9701166--002 
A9701166--003 
A971229-SB! 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

Senice Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Date Extracted: 17a3/98 
Date Analyzed: 12130/98 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
4-Bromofluorobenzcne 

109 
107 

81 
103 

60-132 

Approved By: ---------------&~/:....:("'-Date: 0 t/ b5/'z5 Q Q 0018 
SURll010'91p 
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Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 

Analysis Method: 

Sample Name 

SI 
S2 
SJ 
Method Blank 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

QN~Report 

Surrogate Recovciy Summary 
Aromatic Volatile Organics 

AKIOIPR 
8020A 

Test 
Lab Code Notes 

A9701166--00I 

A9701166--002 
A9701166--003 
A971229-SBI 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Date Extracted: ll/23/98 

Date Analyzed: 12130/98 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 

94 

89 
71 
97 

60-135 

ApprovedBy: _____________ =---'-(_Date: bt/a.J/t;& 000019 
SURIJD20'97p 
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Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 

Sample Name 

SI 

S2 
S3 
Method Blank 

A 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 

Soil 

QNQCReport 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Diesel Range Organics (ORO) 

EPA 3540 

AK.102.0 

Test 
Lab Code Notes 

A9701166-00I A 
A9701166-002 A 
A9701166-003 
A971229-SBI 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

Outside acceptance limits due to matrix interferences. 

noooq1 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12/23/97 
Date Received: 12129/97 

Date Extracted: 12129/97 

Date Analyzed: Itif/98 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
p-Terphenyl 

266 

251 
]()() 

114 

50-150 

Approved By: -----~--'--<~<-~--+-------Date: 0/ ·PP. -CJ 1 Q Q Q Q 2 0 
SURl!02Qj97p ~ 

Ol 166PHC.AGI ·SUR. lf.21191 PqeNo.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 

Sample Name 

SI 
S2 

SJ 
Method Blank 

A 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 

Soil 

QA/QCRepon 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Residual Range Organics (RRO) 

EPA 3540 

AKIOJ.O 

Test 
Lab Code Notes 

A970116(H)()l 

A9701166-002 
A970 l l 6Ml03 

A971229-SBI 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

Outside acceptance limits due to matrix interferences. 

ooooqz 

Service Request: A9701166 
Date Collected: 12123/97 
Date Received: 12/29/97 

Date Extracted: 12J'J..V97 
Date Analyzed: 1/18/98 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
n-Triacontane 

141 
145 

97 

99 

50-150 

Approved By: ___ _,a~(,'-'-'~">=!-"'c--",,(J-=..._;L=4.z-i.,=t.------Date: (!) / - ;),;) zf{ Q Q Q Q 21 
SUR.ll'OlO»?p tf 

01166PHC.AG2 - SUR 1121198 Page No.: 



Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 

Cooler Receipt and Preservation From 

Client: Anchorage School District Work order: A9701166 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Project: ASD Student Transportation 

Cooler received on: 12/29/97 and opened on I2/29/97 by Donna Chance 

Yes No NIA 
Were custody seals on outside of cooler? x 0 0 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

If yes, how many and where? Hand Delivered 

Were signature and date correct? 

Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc .... )? 

Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc .... )? 

Were all bottle labels correct (analysis, preservation, etc .... )? 

Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? 

Were correct bottles used for test indicated? 

Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles, and noted? 

8 Temperature of cooler upon receipt 

Explain any discrepancies: 

Yes No Sample I.D. 

pH Reagent 

12 NaOH 

2 HN03 

2 H2S04 

Yes= all samples OK 
No = Samples were preserved at lab as listed 

Comments: 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

x 
2.7 Degrees C 

Reage Vol. 

000024 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT RQRM 

" . 
PROJECT NAME t1 Si.~ .Sl:J.&d.eni:[.p;:,nsff' rte-not> 
PROJECT MGR. .Je,nel- &r/-rJ 

"' COMPANY/ADDRESS Gi/fd10in E.nt;1ne enn5 a: w z 
< ..2 (p OS D eai c.,/j Sf- § Ahi::: bca:::ia9 Q 025Q'!;,_ PHONE ,;l] 2 ·dO.;Ll 

F1'J< .-2,.19. . a.1~ [13 l5 
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE u.,.,._,A<P,- +.I a: 

~ •• SAMPLE v LAB SAMPLE ::> 
l.D. DATE TIME 1.0. MATRIX z 

C:1 Z/t'i.-, f;J: :J5 .:>I'>: I ,:, 

c:z.. " J.5 15 
,, 5 

~ .., " "'30 
I• '1 

• DATE PAGE 

ANALYSIS REQUESTED I/ I lo ft Iv lo ;? • 8 :s; 0 'i.& <l. :r: .... <"' 

Afl JIO~ '! 'l ~~-~.; ~ f i ~ ~.Jo~ <i. -~ q:O .=s: ~ & 
0 '} a, cc~ ~ e '5 VIII ls o/fl't 0 ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~l! ~~ ~ ~~ ' " ~ ti: ~ ~ (1.Q Q§ ~ . 'l!i - - ~ Cl<l) f! 0 IJ.' "' 8~ 'l, 

. 0 <l.! 0 .:.· 'ff.~ ~ :r::~ .!'} A~!!/1/hrti!i / 1 j{ gf~/;r~"'i:J,r.Js 
j I ,/ .I ../ 

/ / .,/ .I ./ 

.I J .J J ./ 

OF = I c-:> 

;;; 
0 
0 
0 
0 

REMARKS 

RELINQUISHED BY: 

~ 
TURNAROUND REQUIREMEHTS REPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION: SAM~ ~EC;JfTo Q_. r;. "'"°< t,C,;,.,h-/ ' --d~<./ _Idly_ 2dly _ 5dly _ LRculiMRopolt P.0.1 Temp: srrr eA.·a -- - Sl&'idlnl(10.15~dlys) 

_ L ~ (ln<i.des DIJP .MAS. Bii To .\irt;l 1: s ature . 
D. u """"' rnlY bt J;\\J'~et'oeidd - PJovldo Vlllt>ll PJ**'°'Y cNrgod u """""' 

Shipping VIA: PnAfame r~··c.n;../ ~/C. Gti.'L R- _ In. Dall Valdatlon = Shipping lo: 
Firm 

''/2- zf-?..? "· Yn 
i- .11 Raw I eonamon: '" ,,, C/1 q /{) _ Piovldt FAX pt11inWwy fllsW _ IV. CLP Dalvlllblt Ropolt 

Date/Time Date/Time Requested Ropolt Dale ADEC Dativm~es -
- ACOE Dativm~es CCC Seals: H D 

RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: Lab No: 

Signaiure Signalure SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: 

Prlnte<I Name l'ilnti<I flame AnchorC'~e. Sc hot1/ p,·s/ric.r .PrC(J e cf- • ' 
Arm Arm 

' 
DatefTlme DatefTlme 

I 

n1c;Tl-":llR\ ITl()N WHITE'. rflhlrr1 to orloina!or· YELLOW. IAb" PINK. re!Ained by originator 400·5 



January 23, 1998 

Julia Flodin 
Anchorage School District 
1301 Labar Street 
Anchorage, AK: 99515 

Re: ASD Student Transportation 

Dear Julia: 

f)_Q OJI q 5 
;;{~ t~©rgn~re fDJ 

JAN 2 7 1998 

:;iffilian Engineering 

Service Request No: A970l l73 

Enclosed are the results of the rush sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on December 31, 1997. 
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on January 8, 1998. For your reference, these 
analyses have been assigned our service request number A9701173. 

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory's quality assurance program. All results 
are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) is 
not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the samples 
analyzed. 

Please call if you have any questions. My extension is 0821. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

a11~m~\ 
Mike Shelton 
Laboratory Manager 

MIS/jas 

cc: Jan et Bartel, Gilfilian Engineering 

Pagel of 000033 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil, Water · 

CASE NARRATIVE 

Service Request No.: 
Date Received: 

A9701173 
12/31/97 

All analyses were perfonned consistent with the quality assurance program of Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 
(CAS). This report contains analytical results for sample(s) designated for Tier I data deliverables. When 
appropriate to the method, method blank results have been reported with each analytical test. Surrogate recoveries 
have been reported for all applicable organic analyses. 

All EPA recommended holding times have been met for analyses in this sample delivery group. 

Approved by _____________ _,,IJZ'-<--1-1,.l..;.[ __ Date J/;J3/?S 
• I 

OOOOJ~ 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Analytical Report 

Client: Anchorage School District Service Request: A9701173 
Project: ASD Student Transportation Date Collected: 12/30/97 
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 12/31/97 

Lead 

Prep Method: EPA 3050A Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 
Analysis Method: 7420 Basis: Dry 
Test Notes: 

Dilution Date Date Result 
Sample Name Lab Code MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Method Blank A980I05-SB1 20 IO 115/98 116/98 ND 
S-4 A9701173-0J 1 20 IO 1/5/98 116/98 ND 
S-5 A9701173-0J2 20 10 1/5/98 116/98 ND 
S-6 A9701173-0J3 20 IO 1/5/98 1/6/98 ND 
S-7 A9701173-0J4 20 10 115/98 116/98 ND 
S-9 A9701173--0()6 20 IO 1/5/98 116/98 ND 
S-11 A9701173-0J8 20 10 115198 1/6/98 ND 
S-14 A9701173--0 11 20 IO 1/5/98 116/98 ND 

Approved By: _j • S 4r= D1V0-1 
IAJOOm 

Date: f • (:. ' °I Y 
0000:)3 

011731CP.OGI ·Sample 116198 Pqe No.: 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 
f) 0 0 0 q 8 

Analytical Report 

Client: Anchorage School District Service Request: A9701173 

Project: ASD Student Transportation Date Collected: 12/30/97 

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 12/31/97 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Prep Method: AKIOIPR Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 

Analysis Method: AKIOl.O Basis: Dry 
Test Notes: 

Dilution Date Date Result 

Sample Name Lab Code MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

S4 A9701173-00 I 25 0.3 5 12130/97 1/8198 180 c 
S-5 A9701173-002 1000 0.3 200 12130/97 1/8198 2900 c 
s~ A9701173-003 50 OJ 10 12/30/97 1/8198 300 c 
S-7 A9701173-004 10 0.3 2 12/30/97 1/6/98 81 c 
S-8 A9701173-005 5 0.3 I 12/30/97 1/13/98 9 

S-9 A9701173-006 25 0.3 5 12/30/97 1/6/98 100 c 
S-10 A9701173-007 25 0.3 5 12/30/97 1/6/98 92 c 
S-11 A9701173-008 10 0.3 2 12/30/97 1/8198 24 c 
S-12 A9701173-009 5 0.3 12/30/97 1/8198 7 

S-13 A9701173-0 I 0 5 0.3 12/30/97 118198 ND 

S-14 A9701173-011 5 0.3 I 12130/97 1/8198 ND 

S-15 A9701173-012 5 0.3 I 12130/97 1/8198 ND 

Soil Trip Blank A9701173-015 5 0.3 12130/97 1/6198 ND 

Method Blank A970102-SB I 5 0.3 12130/97 1/2/98 ND 

c The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Approved By: ------------------AL-~)-==(_=- Date: o I /z.7lc,i 
JAl020'97p OOOQJ.4 011nvoA..RU-s.nple t/22191 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzeoe 
Xylenes, Total 

c 

fl D 0 0 q q 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S4 

A9701 l73-00l 
c 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIO!PR 8020A 0.25 0.01 5 
AKlOlPR 8020A 0.25 0.01 5 
AKIO!PR 8020A 0.25 O.QJ 5 
AKlOlPR 8020A 0.25 O.o3 5 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12/30/97 
Date Received: 12/31/97 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12130/97 1/8/98 19 
12130/97 l/8/98 24 
12130/97 l/8/98 3.9 
12130/97 l/8/98 21 

Approved By: ------------------"',i""""",Z~(Date: a\\u.\°i'2> 
I S22M20'9'7p 

Ol i 73VO~RL3 · SllDple 1122191 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 
Test Notes: 

Sample Name 

W-1 

W-2 Trip Blank 
Method Blank 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Ancholllge School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Water 

EPA5030A 
AK\0\PR 

Lab Code 

A9701173--013 
A9701173--014 
A980105-WBI 

Analytical Report 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Dilution Date 
MRL MDL Factor Extracted 

50 5 NA 
50 5 NA 
50 5 NA 

noo r oo 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12130/98 
Date Received: 12131/97 

Date 
Analyzed 

1/6/98 
1/6/98 
1/5/98 

Units: ug/L (ppb) 
Basis: NA 

Result 
Result Notes 

ND 
ND 
ND 

Approved By: ---------------___,L;/;._~_L-=-Date: <> r(z_ y <( 8 
;? OOOJJ6 IM>20'91p 

Oll73VOARL2-Smiplc: IJMll Pip No.: 



........ 

nOOIOI 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
LabCode: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Bcm.cne 

Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 

Xylenes, Total 

c 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-5 

A9701173-002 

c 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A IO O.oI 200 
AKIOIPR 8020A IO 0.01 200 
AKJOIPR 8020A JO 0.01 200 
AKIOIPR 8020A JO O.QJ 200 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12130/97 

Date Received: )p31197 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12130/97 1/8198 93 
12130/97 1/8198 420 
12/30/97 1/8198 94 
12130/97 1/8198 490 

Approved By: ---------------..L...C'--'("--Date: Of /zi) 98 
I S22IO>l307p 

Ol 173VOA.llL3 · Sanpk (l) 1122191 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 
Xylencs, Total 

c 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transponation 
Soil 

Analytical Repon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-6 
A9701173.003 

c 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOlPR 8020A 0.5 0.01 IO 

AKIOlPR 8020A 0.5 0.01 10 

AKlOlPR 8020A 0.5 O.Ol 10 

AKIOlPR 8020A 0.5 0.03 IO 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 
Extracted 

12/30/97 

12/30/97 

12/30197 

12/30/97 

nOOIOZ 

Service Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12/30/97 

Date Received: 12/31/97 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Analyzed Result Notes 

1/8/98 34 
1/8198 18 

l/8/98 8.5 

1/8198 32 

Approved By: --------------------4=?...~ Date: _o~t/l~)~~=.B __ _ 
IS22l020>97p 000008 

Ol 113VOA.IU.J. s...- 0) 1122191 ....... 



nOOI03 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

c 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-7 
A9701173-004 

c 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.1 0.01 2 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.1 0.01 2 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.1 0.01 2 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.1 0.03 2 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 

Service Request: A 9701173 

Date Collected: 12130/97 
Date Received: 12131/97 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12130/97 1/6/98 5.3 
12/30/97 1/6/98 10 
12130/97 1/6/98 2.8 
12/30/97 1/6/98 9.1 

Approved By: _________________ ____,::::____Date: O\) ?.l \ C\I;;, 
IS22J020W7p 

OOOJJ9 
01173VOA.RL3· Sample(<C) Jm.'98 "8< No 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

(1 0 0 1 0 ~ 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-8 
A9701173-005 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AK101PR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKJOlPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKlOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.03 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12/30/97 
Date Received: 12131197 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12/30/97 1113/98 0.99 
12/30/97 1113/98 1.46 
12/30/97 1/13/98 0.13 
12/30/97 1113/98 0.62 

Approved By: ________________ __...,..:/i_,,_Date: t>l\ n__\ C\B 
IS22/020'9'1p 

Ol I 73VOA.RL3 - Sunpk (S) 112219& 0004!!0 



nOQ!05 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

c 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Repon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-9 
A9701173-006 
c 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.25 0.01 5 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.25 0.01 5 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.25 0.01 5 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.25 0.03 5 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12130/97 
Date Received: 12/31/97 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12130/97 1/6/98 8.2 
12/30/97 1/6/98 15 
12/30/97 1/6/98 3.2 
12/30/97 116/98 14 

Approved By: ----------------~._)<-_Date: 01/-zzl~8 
'"""'°""' 000)11 

Ol 17lVOARLl • Slmpk: (6) 1122191 ...... 



(\ 0 0 1 0 b 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benz.ene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylencs, Total 

c 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Repon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-10 

A9701173--007 

c 

Prep 
Method 

AKlOlPR 
AKIOlPR 
AKIOlPR 
AKlOlPR 

Analysis 
Method 

8020A 

8020A 

8020A 

8020A 

Dilution 
MRL MDL Factor 

0.25 0.01 5 

0.25 0.01 5 

0.25 0.01 5 

0.25 0.03 5 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12/30/97 

Date Received: 12131197 

Date 

Units: 01g/Kg (ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12/30/97 116/98 II 
12/30/97 1/6/98 IS 
12/30/97 1/6/98 2.6 
12/30197 1/6/98 9.9 

Approved By: ------------------""'-/_C_Date: • l( z..t\ 'l 'O ,.,,,.,.,.,,, 000012 
01173VOA.RL3-Samplc(1} 1122198 ..... 



nOOl01 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
LabCode: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzcne 
Xylenes, Total 

c 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-11 
A9701173-008 
c 

Prep 
Method 

AK101PR 
AK!OlPR 
AKIOlPR 

AKlOlPR 

Analysis 

Method MRL 

8020A 0.1 
8020A 0.1 

8020A 0.1 

8020A 0.1 

Dilution 
MDL Factor 

0.01 2 
0.01 2 
0.01 2 
O.QJ 2 

The MRL is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12130/97 
Date Received: 12/31/97 

Date 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Result 
Extracted Analyud Result Notes 

12/30/97 118/98 6.5 
12130/97 118/98 1.0 
12130/97 118/98 0.52 
12130/97 118/98 1.9 

Approved By: ----------------.....4.L..:L:::....._Date: t:?I h-l U Q 

000013 
01173VOARLl· s.nipk(I) 1122198 



nOO l 08 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 

Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 

Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

Xylenes, Total 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Trmisportation 

Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-12 

A9701173-009 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKIOlPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.03 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12/30/97 

Date Received: 12/31/97 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12/30/97 1/8198 0.18 

12130/97 1/8/98 0.22 

12/30/97 1/8/98 ND 
12/30/97 1/8/98 0.20 

Approved By: ________________ _,t/)"'-"-~~::... ate: 01/0-/ f tJ 

000014 IS22/020597p 

0117lVOA.RL3· Sample(9) lnl/98 Pag~ No.: 



noo1oq 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylcnes, Total 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-13 

A9701173-010 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.03 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12/30/97 

Date Received: 12/31/97 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12/30/97 1/8/98 ND 
12130/97 1/8/98 0.07 

12/30/97 1/8/98 ND 
12/30/97 1/8/98 ND 

Approved By: ---------------,.,;,?...,/'---'L=Date: o1/~ 'i fl 000015 
01173VOA.JU.3-s-pic (10) 1/22198 Pag .. No. 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
EUtylbenzene 
Xylenes, Total 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-14 

A9701173--011 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.0\ 
AK\OIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.03 

Date 
Extracted 

12130/97 
12/30/97 
12/30/97 
12130/97 

nOOI 10 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12130/97 
Date Received: 12131/97 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Basis: Wet 

Date Result 
Analyzed Result Notes 

\/&198 ND 
l/&198 ND 
1/8/98 ND 
l/8/98 ND 

Approved By: __________________ _,fr.__,__ Date: ot!u../98 
000016 '""""""" 

Ol 173VOA.RL.l- Slllipk (11) 1/221511 



000111 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 

Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 
Xylcnes, Total 

J 

Anchorage School District 

ASD Student Transportation 

Soil 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

S-15 
A9701173--012 

Prep Analysis Dilution 

Method Method MRI.. MDL Factor 

AKlOlPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKlOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKlOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 

AKlOlPR 8020A 0.05 0.03 

Estimated value 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12/30/97 
Date Received: 12/31197 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 

Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12/30/97 l/8/98 0.05 J 

12/30/97 l/8/98 0.06 
12/30/97 1/8/98 ND 

12/30/97 118198 ND 

Approved By:------------------~'--=(__ Date: 01 /v./1 ll 
I Sl1J020W1p OJ011'l 

0\ l73VOA.tu.3. Sampk (U) If?2191 Page No· 



nOOl 12 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Analytical Repon 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Soil Trip Blank 
A971173.-015 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

AK101PR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIOlPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AKIOIPR 8020A 0.05 0.01 
AK101PR 8020A 0.05 003 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12/30/97 
Date Received: 12/31/97 

Units: mg/Kg(ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

12130/97 1/6/98 ND 
12130/97 1/6/98 ND 
12130197 116/98 ND 
12130197 1/6/98 ND 

Approved By: _________________ _,/A_,_~_ Date: 01liilt8 000018 
'"""""""' 

0117JVOA.RL3. Sample(ll) l/'221911 P.,e No.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
LabCOOe: 
Test Notes: 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Method Blank 
A980102-SB 1 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Analysis Dilution Date 

nOOI 13 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: NA 
Date Received: NA 

Date 

Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 
Basis: Dry 

Result 
Analyte Method Method MRL MDL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

Benzene EPA5030A 8020A 0.05 0.01 112/98 112/98 
Toluene EPA5030A 8020A 0.05 0.01 112/98 112/98 
Ethyl benzene EPA 5030A 8020A 0.05 0.01 112/98 112/98 
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030A 8020A 0.05 0.03 1/2/98 112/98 

Approved By: _______________ ....!L'.:..:_~,.___ Date: ol/tzlfB 
' '"""""" 

0117lVOA.llU -MBllnt lnll9& 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

000019 
Pip No .. 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

1100114 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Water 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

w.1 
A9701173--013 

Prep Analysis Dilution 

Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

EPA5030A 8020A 0.2 
EPA5030A 8020A 0.2 
EPA5030A 8020A 0.2 
EPA 5030A 8020A 0.2 

Date 

Service Request: A970l!73 
Date Collected: 12130/98 
Date Received: 12131/97 

Units: ug/L(ppb) 

Basis: NA 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

NA 116198 ND 
NA \/6198 ND 
NA 1/6/98 ND 
NA 1/6/98 ND 

Approved By: _______________ __,(;.,.__Ji~l._Date: ot/z.?/f8 
000020 .,.,,,,,,.,.,. 

0117lVOARLl-Slmpk: l1ll9S hteNo.: 



000115 
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Analyte 

Benz.enc 
Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

Xylenes, Total 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Water 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

W-2 Trip Blank 
A9701 !73-014 

Prep Analysis Dilution 
Method Metbod MRL MDL Factor 

EPA5030A 8020A 0.2 

EPA5030A 8020A 0.2 

EPA 5030A 8020A 0.2 

EPA5030A 8020A 0.2 

Date 

Service Request: A9701I73 

Date Collected: NA 

Date Received: IV3 l/97 

Units: ug/L (ppb) 
Basis: NA 

Date Result 
Extracted Analyzed Result Notes 

NA 116198 ND 
NA 116198 ND 
NA 116198 ND 
NA 1/6/98 ND 

Approved By: ------------------.4-.""-"'L~Date: oil zy 'i 6 000021 
01173VOARLI. Sunplc('l) 11'221'98 P-aeNo.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Sample Name: 
Lab Code: 
Test Notes: 

Aoalyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes, Total 

nOOl!b 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Water 

Analytical Report 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Method Blank 
A980105-WBI 

Prep Aoalysis Dilution 
Method Method MRL MDL Factor 

EPA5030A 8020A 0.2 
EPA5030A 8020A I 0.2 
EPA 5030A 8020A I 0.2 
EPA 5030A 8020A 0.2 

Date 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: NA 
Date Received: NA 

Units: ug/L (ppb) 

Basis: NA 

Date Result 
Extracted Aoalyzed Result Notes 

NA 115198 ND 
NA 115198 ND 
NA 115198 ND 
NA 115198 ND 

Approved By: ---------------~µ~_Date: (21/ z:z-{ y f1 

'"""°""' 000022 
Ol I 73VOAllLI · MBllnt 111191 hie No.: 



noo111 

Client: 

Project: 

Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 
Test Notes: 

Sample Name 

S-4 

S-5 
S-6 

S-7 

S-8 

S-12 

Method Blank 

x 
c 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Analytical Report 

Anchorage School District 

ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

EPA3540 

AK102.0 

Dilution 

Lab Code MRL MDL Factor 

A9701173--00 I 10 5 
A9701173--002 100 5 ·10 

A9701173--003 IO 5 I 

A9701173--004 10 5 
A9701173--005 IO 5 
A9701173--009 10 s l 

A980105-SBI 10 s I 

Results due to the end of gasoline eluting in the diesel range. 

The MRI.. is elevated because the sample required diluting. 

Date 

Extracted 

115/98 

1/5/98 

115/98 

1/5/98 

115/98 

115/98 

1/5/98 

Service Request: 

Date Collected: 

Date Received: 

Units: 

Basis: 

Date 

Analyzed Result 

ln/98 669 

1/8/98 2000 

ln/98 691 

In/98 86 

118198 ND 
1/8/98 49 

In/98 ND 

Approved By:--------------~~~ ....... ~· _Date:!fe/16 ,..,,.,..,,. 
0117JPHC.AGI • SGnplt lllS'91 

A9701l73 

12/30/98 

12/31/97 

mg/Kg 
Dry 

Result 

Notes 

X,C 

000023 
h&t:No.: 



n 0 0 I I B 

LABORATORY QC RESULTS 

000024 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 

Sample Name 

S-4 

S-5 

~ 

S-7 

S-8 

S-9 

S-10 

S-11 

S-12 

S-13 

S-14 

S-15 

Soil Trip Blank 

Method Blank 

x 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

QNQCRepon 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

AKlOlPR 

AK101.0 

Lab Code 

A9701173-001 

A9701173-002 

A9701173-003 

A9701173--004 

A9701173-005 

A9701173-006 

A9701173-007 

A9701173-008 

A9701173-009 

A9701173-0IO 

A9701173-011 

A9701173-012 

A9701173-015 

A970102-SB 1 

Test 
Notes 

x 
x 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

Surrogate recovery outside acceptance limits due to matrix interference. 

Senke Request: A9701173 

Date Collected: 12/30/97 

Date Received: 12/31/97 

Date Extracted: 12730/97 

Date Analyzed: 1/8/98 

Units: PERCENT 

Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
4·Bromofluorobenzene 

!06 

NA 

NA 

82 

101 

85 

78 

63 

91 

97 

96 

87 

101 

103 

60-132 

Approved By: ----------------~'--'=..Date: of l'!J/ H! 000025 
Slla.ll020"7p 

01lnVOA.RU·SUR 1121198 f'l&c No.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 

Water 

QNQCReport 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Prep Method: EPA 5030A 
Analysis Method: AKIOIPR 

Sample Name 

W-1 

W-2 Trip Blank 
Method Blank 

Lab Code 

A9701173--013 
A9701173--014 
A980105-WBI 

Test 
Notes 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

noo 120 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12130/98 
Date Received: 12131/97 

Date Extracted: NA­
Date Analyzed: 1/6198 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
1,4-Difluorobenzene 

100 

97 
94 

60-130 

ApprovedBy:---------------~~z:_c=:. ate: d(z-ifrf 
SUll!i010"7p =(_,, 

000026 
Ol 173VOA.Rl.l- SUR INM PlgCNo.: 



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

QNQCRepon 

Client: Anchorage School District 
Project: ASD Student Transponation 
Sample Matrix: Soil 

Prep Method: AKIOIPR 
Analysis Method: 8020A 

Sample Name 

S-4 
S-5 
s~ 

S-7 

S-8 
S-9 

S-10 
S-11 

S-12 
S-13 
S-14 
S-15 
Soil Trip Blank 

Method Blank 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 

Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Lab Code 

A9701173-001 
A9701173-002 
A9701173-003 
A9701173-004 
A9701173-005 
A9701I73-006 

A9701173-007 
A9701173-008 

A9701173-009 
A9701173-0 IO 

A9701173-0ll 
A9701173-012 
A9701173-015 
A980102-SBI 

Test 

Notes 

x 
x 

x 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

x Surrogate recovery outside acceptance limits due to matrix interference. 

nOOIZI 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12/30/97 
Date Received: 12/31/97 

Date Extracted: 12iJ0/97 
Date Analyzed: 1/8/98 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 

79 

NA 
150 
77 

95 
75 
70 

57 

86 
91 

90 

82 

94 
98 

60-135 

ApprovedBy: _______________ ___,.~J--=L=-Date ofz';/~6 00002'/ 
SURl/020S91p 

01173VOARLJ ·SUR lnl/98 Pl&'CNo .. 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Water 

QNQCReport 

Surrogate Recovery Sumnuuy 
Aromatic Volatile Organics 

Prep Method: EPA 5030A 
Analysis Method: 8020A 

Sample Name 

W-1 
W-2 Trip Blank 
Method Blank 

Lab Code 

A9701173--013 
A9701173--014 
A980105-WBI 

Test 
Notes 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

noo122 

Senice Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12130/98 
Date Received: 12131/97 

Date Extracted: NA­
Date Analyzed: 1/6/98 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
1.4-Difluorobenzene 

95 
95 

94 

76-120 

Approved By: -------------------.lo"-'-"'"Date: ot/z.t/f 'iJ 000028 
SUllll020"7p 

01173VOARLI ·SUR 118191 Pare No.: 



Client: 
Project: 
Sample Matrix: 

Prep Method: 
Analysis Method: 

Sample Name 

S-4 
S-5 

s~ 

S-7 
S-8 

S-12 
Method Blank 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Anchorage School District 
ASD Student Transportation 
Soil 

QNQCRepon 

Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Diesel Range Organics (ORO) 

EPA 3540 
AKI02.0 

Test 
Lab Code Notes 

A9701173..()() 1 

A9701173-002 
A9701173--003 

A9701173--004 
A9701173..()()5 

A9701173--009 
A970105-SB 1 

CAS Acceptance Limits: 

nOOIZ3 

Service Request: A9701173 
Date Collected: 12/30/98 

Date Received: 12131/97 
Date Extracted: 1/5198 
Date Analyzed: ln/98 

Units: PERCENT 
Basis: NA 

Percent Recovery 
J>-T erphenyl 

86 
83 
84 
74 

84 
93 
82 

50-150 

ApprovedBy: __________ J~'{J~: Date: /Jftg 0000:~9 
SURll020597p 

0117lPHC.AGI - SUR lf&/98 P.ge No.: 



ri 0 0 I 2 ~ 

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. 
Cooler Receipt and Preservation From 

Client: Anchorage School District Work order: A9701173 
Project: ASD Student Transportation 

~~~~~~~~~-=-

Cooler received on: 12/31/97 and opened on 12/31/97 by Sherry Long 
--=-,..--'---.,-,'::;._~~~~ 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

Were custody seals on outside of cooler? 

If yes, how many and where? 

Were signature and date correct? 

Hand Delivered 

Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc .... )? 

Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc .... )? 

Were all bottle labels correct (analysis, preservation, etc .... )? 

Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? 

Were correct bottles used for test indicated? 

Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles, and noted? 

8 Temperature of cooler upon receipt 

Explain any discrepancies: 

Yes No Sample I.D. 
pH Reagent 

12 NaOH 

2 HN03 

2 H2S04 

Yes= all samples OK 
No = Samples were preserved at lab as listed 

Comments: 

Yes No N/A 
0 0 

x 0 

x 0 

x 0 

x 0 

x 0 

x 0 

x 0 

5.4 Degrees C 

Reage Vol. 

x 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

nnnn-,'"l 



4 ~~ 471~~;:: P~B~ s:~2~c~.AK::~~~~-::~~:7~~:~~AB~:ATORY ANA~:~IS REPOO~T FOR~ 
PROJECT NAME A ..SD sn.~ e II f Lrc-1154 a etc. ti v ,, • 
PROJECT MGR -·· 1 ) C, n r t= f3cu- if/ 
COMPANY/ADDRESS Giif.l1C1h En[ya fer:'?!) 

dJ.,a~- L)•' n: .... 1; st-

&c b Cn>-3 (_ PHONE .2 17-202.r 
FAX 214· 8tJK J. 

SAMPLERS SIGNATURE f1.r- ,.J-c I?". -h j 

VJ 
a: 
w 
z 

~ 
8 
~ 

ANAL VSIS REQUESTED 

LAB 
TIME l.D. 

, , ~SAMPLE 
I . l.D. 

SAMPLE 
MATRIX 

a: w 
ID 
::. 
::> z 

2 
3 
4 
5 
b 
? 

~ 

1 
I 0 

5 .soil ~ ./ I II' ../ 

.s5 JJL:& 
r '2.. ,.,. IV' ./ 

.511 /I tr:sS 3 v I ..I' / 
JI 

/2 :oo '~ ./Iv / 
" /2.: I 0 2. /I/ 
I' 17 '.00 'L- v ./ 
I' 11:or ') / 
., 

/7'./01 I I 12 v ../ 

" 11 ;201 I I IL /IV' 
..s J.. ") ••t.a:y<nl J.3;J5't /) I 1)1 I 2... ./ 

RELINQUISHED BY: TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS REPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION: 

~ ""* &xJU - 1 day - 2 day - 5 day 
· ture _ Slandanf(10.15w<Jo'kingdays) 

;,
1 e--c1eJ P-'··v-~··P-" · 

_ I. Routine Report I P.O.t 

_ II. Report (roudes DUP.MAS. ~UTo ---------
MSO, as requred, may be 

Pnnted _ ruY1Utr .,.UGI 11c11m1nary 

!21 IL )11:,,n er;c. ResU!s 

I F~'"l,1 Ji/ c.17 / 1 '. f:) I j~& h? q, ts= I-- Fl:t. preliminaly ResU!s 
Date/Time Date/Time Requesled Report Dale ___ _ 

RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: 

charged as sarr.,ies) 
_ 111. Data Validation Report 

(includes Al Raw Dali) 
_ IV. CLP DOivmble Report 

ADEC Deivtrab1es 
ACOEDOiverables 

Signature Stgnature SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: 

Printed Name Printed Name f.lnchorr;.£:.Jf- School D1~h-.c.t- :ProJ ec.,t-
Firm Firm 

DatefTime Date/Time 

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE · return to originator: YELLOW· lab; P1NK - retained by originator 

ct::I 

Cl 
at 
0 

REMARKS 

SAMPJP!ECo/: 
Temp: '2 ' 
Airt;U t: 

Shipping VIA:----­

Shipping to: ------

Cordition: l /1 

COC~s HJ/ 
Lab No: 

400-5 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 
4710 Business Park Blvd., SUITE 24 •Anchorage AK 99503 • (907) 563 0846 •FAX (907) 563 2973 DATE PAGE 2 OF 2__ 

PROJECT NAME It ID ..sey,.~e at THJth rpocbh on ANALYSIS REQUESTED 

PROJECT MGR. J O\n I t= .&.. c.ui 
COMPANY/ADDRESS G; //:i I jo..o f.°!J n I <.>-;.., 

s~fu 

· Vio~ t-~thrk d 
Printed Name 

G• If, I• c."' f: °3 
Firm 
iLIJo)~-, J7:J') 

Oatetr1me 

RELINQUISHED BY: 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Firm 

Dale/Time 

2.. 
7 

I 

I 

. 
f\ . RECEIVED !W:/ TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS 

/ JJi A 0 Ji/}/ II f .fJY/.;:. ~ 1 day _ 2 day _ 5 c1ay 

~"~"rv./(l/rtY1. 0 _ standard110-15wo00ngc1ays1 

'"/'.",, r~ I :J i.,.J / , - ~=Verbal P~itrinary 
~i'!!J ,1,,, ~-, . I 7 /~ - ProvideFAXprelrninarfRe<Uls 

Dalet 11me Requested Report Date __ _ 

RECEIVED BY: 

,/ 

REPORT REQUIREMENTS 

- I. Routine Report 
_ II. Report (includes CUP.MAS. 

MSD, as reqlired, may be 
challled as .....,ies) 

_ Ill. Data Vaidation Report 
(-Al Raw Data) 

_ IV. CLP Deli'leflble Report 
_ ADECDeliverallles 

ACOE Dtliverallles 

Signature SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONSICOMMENTS: 

INVOICE INFORMATION: 

P.O.t --------
BinTo _______ _ 

Printed Name /tnthurc:0e Schoo/ .D,'-,;ty.cf- ?rojtc+ 
r-irm 

Dale/Time 

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE · retum to originator; YELLOW · lab; PINK · retained by originator 

C? 
C" ) 

c :> 
c: ) 
C) 
c: )::> 

= = -,....., 
REMARKS 

c:r 

Temp: 
1JrtliDI: ______ _ 

ShippngVIA: ------
Shppnglo: _____ _ 

Condtion: ______ _ 

COCSasls:_.4~'1--g~-
lab No: ______ _ 

400-5 



Appendix D 

Disposal Receipts 

noo 121 



ASR 

I 

I 

ALASKA SOIL RECYCLING 
A Division of Anchorage Sand & Gravel Co. Inc. 
1040 O'Malley Road • Anchorage, Alaska 99515 
Phone (907) 349-3333 • FAX (907) 344-2844 

Acct# Anchorage School Distrid 
1468 Maintenance Dept, 1301 Labar st. 

Anchorage AK 
Attn: Ms. Julia Flodin 

Qty Description 
58.58 Thermal Remediation 

Payment Terms: 

Due Upon Receipt of Invoice 

I 

I 

99515 

Unit 
TON 

1 % Service Charge on Balances over 30 days, but 
not in excess of lawful maximum. 

I 
i 
I 
i 

nOOl28 

INVOICE·-...... 

Date 
Projed 

11/17/97 
Soil Disposal 

student Transportation 
ITB#97-81-C 

Unit Price TOTAL 
$42.00 $2.460.36 

~ ..... 
Total / $2.460.36 ') 

~ 
D \L-



This Memorandum,"'•, 

n 0 0 I 2 q Shipper No. 
B 11318 

CHEMROH ALASKA Carrier No. __ .-_ _,
1 '-11-',1~·---

! 1 /?c/'11 
{Name of Carner) 

Date -~----

Ci:t::lll<OO Alee!• AKQ9609R4405 
TO: 
Consignee 

FROM: 
Shipper • - ' 

Street Street 3560 Tudor Rd 

Destination Palmer, AK Origin Anchorage. Alaska 
Emergency Response 

Route Phone No. 
Vehicle 
Number 

No. Sh~pp1ng1 HM., Kind of Packaging, Descnpt1on of Articles, Weight Rate "G-HARGES 
-~U~n71~ts~----------------~S~p~e~c~ia~l~M~•~r~k~s~a~n~d~E~x~c~e,,,,ptio"n~s~------------r-''-"-'~"-'-''_o_o_o_"_'_"_'o_c~1--------·------
___ l ___ ~_X_,__ __ ~T~an~k.~G=aso!~=ine~~3~U~N~1~203~.~P~G~l~I __________ ,___ ____ _ 

i 

t-
'-10 Gallons - Gasoline 

",he~ .. an$oOr'.•r.g "aza<ooo.;s ma1e<1a1a .nc,ude ~he tec;!'lf>IC.3j or chem•ca1 ~a"'e for no~- 1no1 O!ne<w1se spec~Oedl o· ge•e· ~ ~esc"o"on o! matenal wotti ~UN 0< N."' numr::.et as defined tn US OOT Emetgency ~Standard {HM-120C) 
-=·-·,,de ~"'e•gency -~50<>""" ~110<'1! numoer 'n case ot •nc'dent Of acc1dent "OO• aoove 

REMIT 
C.0.D. TOo 
ADDRESS: 

NOTE - Where the rate '' dependent on value, ~ This •S to c:ert1fy !Nit the abo.,. named mat...,•ls are prop-
a111 required to state spec1ficalfy ;n writing the 9Qre.d or ltl'ly classolied, dncnbed, ~!<aged. marl<ed. and laoeled, 

d~~~~~kieo~1~=~1f.'!r::Ue of the pro~ is heNby 
and aN!I •n prol>9f eondtbon fQf transportabOn .:c:ord1ng lo 
the apphcable re9J~I~ Qf the Department of T1ans-

specifically sta~ed t1y the shipper to bll not ~Ing portat•on 

• OM Su;inature 

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of 
this 8111 o_f Lading, the property descnbed above 1n apparent 9ood order, except as noted (contents 
and cond1t1on of contents of packages unknown), marked. consigned and destined as indicated abOve 
which said carrier (the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person 
or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of 
delivery at said destination 1f on its route, otherwise to deliver to another earner on the route to said 
destination. _It is mutually aweed as to each carrier of au or any of said property over all .Jr any 
portion of said route to dest1nat1on and as to each party at any time interested _1n an or any said 
property. that every seivice to be perfomied hereunder shall be sub1ect to all the Bill of Lading terms 

SHIPPER 

p:m,,,.Efi.~~ // 

C.0.D. FEE: 

COD PREPAID 8$ Amt: $ COLLECT 
$ubje<:t to Section 7 Qf the eondltoons. 11 this srupment rs to be TOTAL $ del!V9t9d~;:, ~''!':"*'1~~ on the consognor. tf'le coo- CHARGES: 

~earner shall not maU delivery of this shipment without payment FREIGHT CHARGES: of fretghl and d other lawf\J chatges. FREIGHT PflEPAID Check box ~ cti.v-
1So9f'••u<• or Con•~ 

ucept "'"9n bo><• D 
_,.,. .,,..__, ,_ 

and conditions in the ~ern1ng classification on the date of shipment 
Shipper hereby certifteS tl'lat he is fam1l1ar with al1 _the B1U of Lading terms and conditions in the 

governing classification and the_said term::; and cond1t1ons are hereby agreed to by the shipper and 
accepted !of himself and his 11SS1gns. 

NOTICE: Freight moving under this Bill of lading 1s sub1ect to the classifications and lawfully filed 
tanfls 1n effect on the date of tt11s Btll of lading. This notice supersedes and negates any claimed, 
all~ed or asserted oral or writtet'l contract. promise, representation or understandin_g between the 
parties w1th respect to this freight. except to the extent of any written contract which establishes 
lawful contract carriage and 1s signed by authonzed representatives of both parties to the contract. 

CARRIER 

i~ PER ~ DATE 11 .:_, "1·1 

I 



TO 

ALASKA POLLUTION CONTROL. iNC. 
p 0. Box 110374 

ANCHORAGE. ALASKA 99511-0374 

(907) 344-5036 
(907) 746-5036 

Anchorage School District 
...... _.Attn.:. . .J\rrot 1nts Prr'M _ --·------·-·--... --... ----------·--.. ----

1 301 Labar St. 
,.. ______ Anc.hur.age..A: ;ska ?9515-----------··--·-·----------·--~- ·---

tGI<'. 12/22/c,--i 

> ( 41802) Recyclable Petroleum Product 
-----·--- --

___ 7_Q_ Gallons · Gasoline 
~-

~-~ Gallons - Diesel 

--·----!--

·-·- -* J..._ _____ r.-,,. ::i 't;~ < ,. h<. ~-· ..__,. 

c::::J. 
---- -- .' ./ 

; 
, 

.··~ 
,. _________ 

Profile# !17·XJ78-C/ 97-383-C 
---·-----·-··· ---·---

···-···--·-------·- .. ., .......... 

J~ ~I~ lJ ~LS 
18080 

DATE 12117197 1 ORDER NO. ' 

~~e 3580 Tudor Rd 

• Tudor Bus Barn' 

Jay Adams: 244-4214 

~y Oii INWIC£ 

10 --* 
10 

!?"..-

I 

·-· 

--·-

\ .. 
---··· ~ -· ----- . --- ·W'£-MXl'.P I riSll iUS I tliCIRO & UbCOftJI -----·----; 

~ Net 30 d.ayt.. ~..-..to p.ay a~ ch.arp •?Mt dlle ~ oi 1"'' flll'l' 11IOllltl - ld:,.\ .5o Uu turtbet' ..,_.. to p.y ""..-oMb'e •t10t1'eJ'I tea ..e tea if ~•ti 1 Ill i. r....,_ 
7 

QUADRUPLICATE 

---/ 

I\ 

' 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

To: Julia Flodin 
Anchorage School District (ASD) 
Facilities Maintenance Department 
1301 Labar Street 
Anchorage, AK 99515 

Subject: UST Destruction Certificate 

nOOl31 

Lakeview Professional Building 
851 E. Westpoint Dr., Suite 62 
Wasilla, Alaska 99654 
Phone: (907) 376-8941 

Fax: (907) 376-8942 

26 January 1998 
Serial Letter #0018 

DESTRUCUON CEBllflCATE 

RA Environmental (RAE) Certifies that the following Underground Storage Tanks removed 
from the Student Transportation Facility have been destructed by RAE in accordance with all 
state aJJ.d local regulations: 

• 1000 gallon UST 
• 4000 gallon UST 
• 15,000gallon UST 
• 10,000 gallon UST 
• 12,000 gallon UST 

Final disposal will occur when the subject USTs are loaded on the Schnitzer Steel barge arriving 
at the port of Anchorage 5-20-98 for final destination at Schnitzer Steel's recycling facility in 
Tacoma, Washington. 

Cc: TK 
a:/asd/disposal.cert 

RA 



FR01 RA ENVIRONMENTAL 

To: Julia Flodin (Project Manager) 

ASD 

Phone: 907-348-5221 
Fax: 907-348-5227 

Remarks: 

Julia, 

"I 

i 

PHONE NO. 9073768942 

··". 

From: Ronald DesGrang .. 
--""-----

I RA Environmental 

Ph ne· 907 376-8941 
376-8942 

______ ___J 

Jan. 27 1998 12:23PM Pl 

!l 0 0 I 3 2 

···p.··. '".;,;,"#.;:&···. . .. ·x·· . ·. · . ...... :·"M· · . 
. -- .. 

Date: 1-27-98 
Number of Pages: 

·-

1 including cover 

RA Environmental will provide the ASD with weight tickets from Schnitzer 
Steel upon the arrival of their 5-20-97 incoming barge. Schnit:i:cr Steel weight tick­
ets will provide gross weight of the destructed tanks only. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

ORIGINAL WILL: Cl BE HAND DELIVERED 

~er;!? __ / 
~~ 

Cl BE MAILED 0 NOT FOLLOW 



l.tLFILIAN ENGINEERt1~G & 
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC. 

February 26, 1998 

Professional Environmental Consultants 

2605 Denali Street, Suite 203 • Anchorage, Alaska 99503-2749 
Tel: (907) 277-2021 • Fax: (907) 274-8683 • E-mail: ge2t@alaska.net 

n00133 

Sent Via Facsimile to (907) 269-7507 
Original Mailed 

Lynne Bush 
Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 
555 Cordova Street 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

RE Request for Approval to Haul Stockpiled Soil to ASR 
Anchorage School District, Student Transportation 
3580 East Tudor Road, Anchorage, Alaska 
ADEC UST Facility #3089 
GE2T Project #97007 A 

Dear Ms. Bush: 

10) ~ @ ~ u ~ t?, I ~\ 
u11 ~ 

. ~· MAR 3 1998 

Dept. of Environmental Ccnservatlon 
unccraround Storage Tanks - FAP 

On behalf of the Anchorage School District (ASD}, Gilfilian Engineering & Environmental 
Testing, Inc. (GE2T} is requesting the Department's approval to tranpsort contaminated 
soil from three separate stockpiles currently located at ASD's Student Transportation 
facility. The soil would be hauled to Alaska Soil Recycling (ASR) for thermal 
treatment. We will notify ADEC of the soil tonnage hauled upon completion of delivery. 

Stockpile #1 contains approximately 50 yd3 of soil that was excavated from around the 
waste oil UST (UST #5) in December 1997. The analytical soil results from samples 
collected beneath the UST are summarized in Table 1. 

Stockpile #2 contains approximately 550 yd3 of soil that was excavated from around the 
following USTs during removal in December 1997. 

UST#1 
UST#2 
UST#4 

15,000 gallon diesel (formerly gasoline) 
10,000 gallon gasoline (formerly diesel) 
12,000 gallon gasoline 

The analytical soil results from samples collected around and beneath these USTs are 
summarized in Table 2. Complete laboratory reports for soil from these USTs, and UST 
#5, are being submitted under separate cover with the site assessment report. 

Stockpile #3 contains approximately 1 O yd3 of soil that was excavated from the location 
of the former UST at Wendler Junior High School. The analytical soil results 
representative of this soil are summarized in Table 3. 

97007A\request for approval to haul bus barn stockpiles 

mailto:ge2t@alask..net


Lynn Balogh, AOEC ADO Ancho1 
. . . n 0 n I 3 Q 
.:ichool District, Anchorage, '1{1aska 

ASD would like to transport the soil off-site next week. Please indicate your approval by 
signing below and return to me via facsimile at 274-8683. 

Sincerely, 

7 /"vnl/ JSa-J;J 

Janet Bartel, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 

C: Julia Flodin, ASD 

ADEC Approval 

97007A\request for approval to haul bus barn stockpiles 

Date 

GE 2T July 23, 1997 Page 2 



Samele# 
Location 
Deoth Below Grade lfeetl 
Date Collected 
Benzene lma/kal 
Toluene (mg/kal 
Ethylbenzene (mg/kal 
Xvlenes (mg/kal 
GRO (mg/kal 
ORO (ma/kal 
RRO (mg/kal 
PCBs (mglkal 
HVOs (mg/kal 
Arsenic (mg/kal 
Cadmium (mg/knl 
Chromium (mg/kal 
Lead (mg/kal 

To.ble_ 1 

Analytical Soil Sample Results 
Anchorage School District Student Transportation 

UST#S 

S1 S2 S3 
Below North End Duplicate of #S1 Below South End 

11 11 12 
12/23/97 12/23/97 12/23/97 

ND (0.05\ ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05) ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05) 0.05 ND (0.05) 

0.07 0.23 ND I0.05) 
9 10 ND (5) 

7,500 8,400 14 
14,000 16,000 ND 1100) 
ND (0.1) ND(o.1) NJ> ( 0.1) 

ND ND ND 
8 8 6 

ND (1) 2 ND 11) 
31 35 42 
120 80 ND 120) 

nOOl35 

Method Blank 
-
-
-

ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05) 
ND 10.05) 

ND (5) 
ND (10) 

ND (100) 
NO (0./) 

ND 
ND (1) 
ND 11l 
ND (2) 
ND 120) 

ND = Not Detected above the practical quantitation limit indicated in parentheses, HVO quantitation limits are shown on lab reports 



Table. z. 
Analytical Soil Sample Results 

Anchorage School District Student Transportation 
USTs #1-4 and Test Hole #1 

I Sa~ple Depth Date Benzene Toluene 
Location 

(feet) Collected (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

S6 UST#1 11 12129/97 3.4 18 
87 UST#1 11 12/29/97 5.3 10 
S12 UST#1 5 12/29/97 0.18 0.22 

7 UST#2 3 10/27/97 210 1,000 
S4 UST#2 11 12129/97 19 24 
S5 UST#2 11 12129/97 93 420 
SS UST#2 6 12129/97 0.99 1.46 

$13 UST#3 3.5 12/31/97 ND (0.05) 007 
S14 UST#3 11 12/31/97 ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
S15 UST#3 11 12/31/97 0.05 ' 0.06 
S9 UST#4 11 12/29/97 8.2 15 
S10 Duplicate of sam Jle #S9 11 15 
$11 UST#4 11 12/29/97 6.5 1.0 

2 TH-1 8 10/22/97 32 270 
3 TH-1 10.5 10/22/97 31 230 
4 Duolicate of samole #3 38 270 

Trio Blank 10/27/97 ND (0 05) ND (0.05) 
Trio Blank 12/31/97 ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
Cateoorv B Cleanuo Level 0.5 NA 

• Results due to the end of gasoline eluting in the diesel range 
NA = Not Applicable 

Ethyl-
Xylenes 

benzene 
(ma/ka\ (mg/kg) 

8.5 32 
2.8 9.1 

ND (0.05) 0.20 
230 1,400 
3.9 21 
94 490 

0.13 0.62 
ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 
ND (0.05) ND (0.05) 

3.2 14 
2.6 9.9 

0.52 1.9 
140 680 
85 430 
100 500 

NO (0.05) ND (0.05) 
ND 10.05) ND (0.05) 

NA NA 

ND = Not Detected above the practical quantitation limit indicated in parentheses 
NT= Not Tested 

GRO 
(mg/kg) 

300 
81 
7 

9,600 
180 

2,900 
9 

ND (5) 
ND (5) 
ND (5) 

100 
92 
24 

4,800 
2,800 
3,400 
ND (5) 

ND (5) 
100 

naa13b 

DRO Lead 
PID 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

691 ND (20) 2,000+ 
86 ND (20) 2,000+ 
49 NT 13l -
NT NT 2,000+ 
669 ND (20) 2,000+ 

2.000* ND (20) 2,000+ 
ND (10) NT 580 

NT NT 140 
NT ND 1201 128 
NT NT 21 
NT ND (20l 2,000+ 
NT NT -
NT ND (20) 560 

2,200 NT 1,246 
504 NT 2,000+ 
689 NT --
NT NT NA 
NT NT NA· I 
200 NA NA 



Sample# .. L.~U!;il]. 
1 Product lines at UST 
2 Vent line at UST 
3 Fill end of UST 
4 Duplicate of #3 
5 East end of UST 

T0ib/e_ ..3 

Anchorage School District 
Wendler Junior High School 

UST Removal 
August 4, 1997 

TABLE 1: SOIL ANALYTICAL TEST RES UL TS 

2 ND (2.9) ND (0.014) ND (0.014) ND (0.014) ND (0.014) ND (0.056) 
6 31 0.86 0.22 2.1 3.0 6.18 

ND (2.9) ND (0.014) ND !0.014) 0.036 ND (0.014) 0.057 
6 ND (2.5) ND (0.012) ND (0.012) ND (0.012) ND (0.012) ND (0.048) 

TABLE 2: WATER ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS 

sample# Location 
W-1 Equip Rinse 

.... : ··-

$RQ 
Al< t0.1 

ND (100) 

Etf\yff · ····-- • · To.tar ··· 

l:l!lnZ~ne . benzene Tol\lene .. ~yJE!nes 
ND (0.50) ND (0.50) ND (0.50) ND (0.50) 

NOTES: PID units are ppmv relative to calibration of PID with a 100 ppmv isobutylene standard 
ND = not detected above practical quantitation limit indicated in parentheses 

. .. 

BTEX 
ND (2.0) 

n00131 

••• 

DRO . 

A,K 1Q7 81.D 
73.0 0 
12.0 0 
5.3 0 
9.0 
15.0 0 


